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REPORT ON THE BARBADOS GENERAL ELECTION 2022 
 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 On Monday December 27, 2021, Writs for an election in the thirty (30) constituencies 

were issued by the President of Barbados, to the thirty (30) Returning Officers listed in 

Appendix A, who were appointed under Section 31 of the Representation of The People 

Act, Cap 12 (hereinafter referred to as the “Act”).  

 
1.2 The Writs, issued in accordance with Section 36(1) of the Act, appointed:- 

Monday January 3, 2022 as Nomination Day, 

Wednesday January 19, 2022 as Polling Day and 

Thursday January 20, 2022 as the latest day for return of the Writs. 

 
1.3 In accordance with Section 18 (1) (a) of the Act, on Monday December 27, 2021, the 

President issued a Proclamation declaring the period ending nineteen days after the 

issuing of the writs, which was Saturday January 15, 2022, as the Special Electoral 

Registration Period.  Also on Monday December 27, 2021, the President by Order, 

appointed Wednesday January 12, 2022 as: 

1. The Polling Day for Foreign Service Electors at Missions, in accordance 

with Rule 44 (1); and  

2. The Special Polling Day for Election Officers, in accordance with Rule 

30 (2A).  

 
1.4 In accordance with Regulation 35(1) of the Representation of the People (Registration 

of Electors) Regulations, 1990, the Chairman of the Electoral and Boundaries 

Commission (hereinafter referred to as the Commission) by Order dated Monday 

December 27, 2021, directed the Chief Registering Officer to establish an Electoral 

Revising Centre for each constituency with effect from Wednesday December 29, 2021. 

The Revising Centres remained open for the receipt of Claims until Tuesday January 4, 

2022 with the exception of Saturday January 1, 2022 and Sunday January 2, 2022 and 

until Thursday January 6, 2022 for the receipt of Objections. 
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2. REVISED REGISTER OF ELECTORS - PRELIMINARY LIST 

 

2.1 The Commission published the Preliminary List of Electors on Tuesday December 28, 

2021, in accordance with the provisions of Section 18 (1) (b) of the Act.   

 
2.2 The Preliminary List, which comprised two hundred and sixty-four thousand, nine 

hundred and forty (264,940) electors, was made available to the political parties, 

independent candidates and to the general public at the Public Library, the Electoral 

Department and the Revising Centres.  From Friday December 31, 2021 to Tuesday 

January 4, 2022, a notice was placed in the press, the department’s website, 

www.electoral.barbados.gov.bb and the Government Information Service’s website, 

https://gisbarbados.gov.bb,  which invited the public to inspect the Preliminary List to 

ensure that they were registered.  The notice encouraged persons whose names did not 

appear on the List to register on or before January 4, 2022 the day by which 

Claims/Applications were to be filed with the Registering Officers at the Revising 

Centres, in order to be eligible to vote at the election. 

 

3. ELECTION ADMINISTRATION 

 

3.1 The General Election of Wednesday January 19, 2022 was conducted by the 

Commission in accordance with the provisions of the Representation of the People Act 

and Section 42 (1) of the Constitution of Barbados which provides that “The election of 

members to the House of Assembly shall be conducted under the direction and 

supervision of the Commission”.  The members of the Commission are:- 

  
Mr. Leslie Haynes, Q.C. - Chairman 

Mr. Hal McL. Gollop, Q.C. -  Deputy Chairman 

Ms. Kim Thompson - Member 

Mr. Ramon Alleyne, Q.C. -  Member 

Mr. Corey Greenidge - Member 
(Attorney-at-Law)  

 

3.2 In accordance with Section 30 (1) of the Act, The Chief Electoral Officer, Mrs. Angela 

Taylor, was appointed the Supervisor of Elections and the President, in accordance with 

Section 30 (2) of the Act, appointed Mr. Ian Browne, the Deputy Supervisor of 

Elections. 
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3.3 The January 19, 2022 general election was the first one conducted during the COVID-19 

pandemic. As a consequence, the number of election workers deployed was significantly 

increased by persons providing temperature checks, hand sanitizing and sanitizing of the 

voting booth and pencils.  

 
3.4 A total of three thousand, eight hundred and seventy-one (3,871) Election Officers were 

engaged in the conduct of the elections, in the following categories:- 

CATEGORY NUMBER 

Returning Officers 30 

Election Clerks 30 

Special Presiding Officers 34 

Special Poll Clerks  60 

Presiding Officers 541 

Poll Clerks 1,320 

Counting Assistants 332 

Clerical Assistants 30 

Covid-19 Personnel  1,504 

TOTAL 3,881 

 

4. THE CANDIDATES 

 

4.1 One hundred and eight (108) persons were duly nominated on Monday January 3, 2022 

to contest the thirty (30) seats in the election.  There are as listed below:  

Barbados Labour Party  30 

Democratic Labour Party  30 

Alliance Party for Progress 20 

Solutions Barbados 11 

Bajan Free Party  4 

New Barbados Kingdom Alliance  2 

Barbados Sovereignty Party  2 

Independents  9 

TOTAL  108 
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5. NOMINATION CENTRES POLLING STATIONS & COUNTING CENTRES 

 

5.1 Thirty (30) Nomination Centres were established; one (1) in each constituency, twenty-

seven (27) were housed in government owned facilities and three (3) in privately owned 

buildings.  

 
5.2 On Special Polling Day, eleven (11) polling stations were housed in government owned 

facilities and nineteen (19) in privately owned.  

 
5.3 On Polling Day, the three hundred and thirteen (313) Polling Districts were divided into 

five hundred and forty-one (541) Polling Divisions which were accommodated in two 

hundred and sixty-three (263) buildings. Of these, one hundred and twenty-eight (128) 

were government buildings and one hundred and thirty-five (135) were privately owned 

properties.   

 
5.4 Of the thirty (30) buildings used for the counting of votes, twenty-five (25) were 

government owned and five (5) were privately owned. A complete list of Polling 

Stations may be viewed at Appendix C. 

 

6. POLITICAL BROADCASTS 

 
6.1 Regulations 4 (a) & (b) of the General Elections (Allocation of Broadcasting Time) 

Regulations 1990 make provision for the allocation of broadcasting time, during an 

election, to any political party which satisfies the Commission that no less than ten (10) 

of its members are validly nominated candidates for the election. 

 

6.2 The Barbados Labour Party, the Democratic Labour Party, the Alliance Party for 

Progress and Solutions Barbados, having complied with Regulation 4 and submitted 

applications for the allocation of broadcasting time, were allocated broadcasting time as 

follows: - 

 
 Barbados Labour Party  

(1)  One 15-minute broadcast on Tuesday January 11, 2022   

(2)  One 15-minute broadcast on Saturday January 15, 2022   

(3)  One 30-minute broadcast on Monday January 17, 2022 
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The Alliance Party for Progress 

(1) One 15-minute broadcast on Wednesday January 12, 2022 

(2) One 30-minute broadcast on Sunday January 16, 2022  

 
The Democratic Labour Party      

(1)  One 15-minute broadcast on Friday January 14, 2022  

 
Solutions Barbados 

(1)  One 15-minute broadcast on Thursday January 13, 2022 

  
  

7. PUBLIC RELATIONS 
 

7.1 As part of the ongoing registration outreach programme for updating the Register of 

Electors and for election preparation, on Sunday July 18, Sunday September 19 and 

Sunday November 21, 2021, the Commission, through a Public Notice, used the print 

and electronic media to provide the public with the criteria for being registered as an 

elector and invited: 

(i) all qualified persons eighteen (18) years and over who had not yet applied to 

be registered as electors or who had not been photographed for a Barbados 

Identification Card to make the appropriate application; 

 

(ii) all registered electors who had a change of address but had not yet notified 

the Electoral Department to complete the required Change of Residence 

Form (Form 10) and file it with the Department. 

 

7.2 Electors were provided the facility of viewing the polling station at which they are 

required to vote by logging on to the Department’s website 

www.electoral.barbados.gov.bb and querying the chatbot.  

 

7.3 Additionally, there was an extensive use of the media over the period Sunday January 

16 to Tuesday January 18, 2022 through which the public was informed or reminded: 
 

1. of the several ways to check the status of their registration  

2. of the forms of identification which may be presented at the polling station 

3. that Identification Cards which have been issued in excess of ten years may be 

presented at the polling station 
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4. that electors without any form of identification should attend the polling 

station as they would be permitted to vote  

5. that electronic devices, smart phones, smart watches, smart pens etc., were 

prohibited in the polling station 

6. of the assistance which the Presiding Officers provide to the blind, 

physically incapacitated, illiterate and mentally challenged electors 

7. that on polling day, the Electoral Office would function as an Information 

Centre, assisting registered electors with information on the Polling Station 

at which they were registered to vote 

8. of the voting procedure; the marking of the X next to the candidate of 

choice, folding the ballot to hide the X and showing the Presiding Officer 

the special stamp before placing the ballot in the ballot box 

9. of election day offences such as, the sale or exposure of intoxicating liquor, 

the use of music and paraphernalia, congregating within 100 yards of the 

polling station and employers to allow employees time to vote. 

 

7.4 Circulars were also sent to all electors informing of Polling District and Polling Station 

at which they were registered to vote; the circulars were posted over the period January 

10 to January 12, 2022, which gave electors adequate time to use any of the available 

means of checking their registration status. 

 
 

8. VOTING  

 
8.1 VOTING BY ELECTION OFFICERS 

 
8.1.1 Wednesday January 12, 2022 was designated Polling Day for the Election workers as 

well as police and other security officers who would be deployed at various polling 

stations in the conduct of the poll. 

 
8.1.2 Special Presiding Officers were appointed by the Commission to supervise the voting, 

and polling was conducted between 7.00 a.m. and 5.00 p.m., at the designated polling 

station in each constituency.   

 
8.1.3 Three thousand, six hundred and thirty-one (3,631) Election Workers, police and other 

security officers were registered to vote on Special Polling Day. 
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8.2 VOTING BY FOREIGN SERVICE ELECTORS 
 

8.2.1 Wednesday January 12, 2022 was also designated as Polling Day for the Foreign 

Service Electors.  The Electoral and Boundaries Commission in accordance with the 

provisions of Section 13 (1) of the Act, appointed the Heads of the Missions as 

Presiding Officers at the respective Missions. 

 
8.2.2 Thirty-four (34) Foreign Service Electors were registered to vote on Polling Day. 

 

8.3 VOTING BY OTHER ELECTORS 
 

8.3.1 Wednesday January 19, 2022 was designated as Polling Day for all other registered 

electors and polling was conducted between 6.00 a.m. and 6.00 p.m., at the designated 

stations in each constituency.  

 
8.3.2 Two hundred and sixty-two thousand, six hundred and seventy-four (262,674) persons 

were registered to vote on Polling Day. 

 

9. REGISTER FOR ELECTIONS  
 

9.1 In accordance with Section 18 (3) of the Act, the Commission published a Register for 

Elections on Sunday January 16, 2022.  It was made available to the political parties 

and other nominated candidates and was displayed for public inspection at the Public 

Library and the Electoral Department. 

 

9.2 The total number of registered electors was two hundred and sixty-six thousand, three 

hundred and thirty-nine (266,339) as follows: 

Election Officers registered to vote on Wednesday January 12, 2022:         3,631 

Foreign Service Electors registered to vote on Wednesday January 12, 2022: 34 

Electors registered to vote on Wednesday January 19, 2022:           262,674 
   
 
 266,339 
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10. COUNTING OF VOTES AND PUBLICATION OF RESULTS 

 
10.1 Government vehicles with Police escorts were used to transport Special Polling Day 

ballot boxes to the Counting Centres and Transport Board buses with Police escorts 

were used to transport Presiding Officers with ballot boxes, other Election Officers and 

Polling Agents to the Counting Centres. 

 

10.2 During the Count, the Returning Officer in each constituency made periodic reports to 

the media on the progress of the Count.    The result of the Count of each box was also 

entered into a computer programme, ‘the Election Management System’ (EMS), which 

was monitored from a command centre in the office. 

 
 

11. ELECTION EXPENSES 

 
11.1 In accordance with Section 52 (1) of the Act, all Candidates/Election Agents were 

required to file a Statement of Election Expenses with the Supervisor of Elections 

within seven (7) weeks of the declaration of the results of the election.  

11.2 Candidates/Election Agents are allowed to incur expenses to a maximum of $10.00 in 

respect of each person registered as a voter in their respective constituencies.  Appendix 

“D” shows the amount expended on behalf of each candidate. 

11.3 The following three (3) candidates have not submitted their Statement of Election 

Expenses: 

  Mr. Charles Worrell  - Democratic Labour Party  

  Mr. Wayne Beckles - Independent  

  Mr. Brian Talma  - Independent  

   

12. STATISTICAL DATA 

 
12.1 The accompanying tables present in detail the election results showing:-  

Table 1 - Number and percentage of votes cast per Party and Constituency. 

Table II - Votes cast for Individual Candidates by Party and Constituency. 

Table III - Registered voters and votes cast by Gender and Constituency. 

Table IV (1-30) -  Number of registered voters, the number and percentage of votes 

cast and rejected ballots relating to Polling Station, Candidate 

and Constituency. 
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13. APPRECIATION 

 
13.1 The Commission wishes to thank all those who contributed to the successful completion 

of the 2022 General Election. Special mention must be made and thanks extended to the 

Government Printer and staff; the Chief Information Officer and staff; the Commissioner 

and members of the Barbados Police Service; the Postmaster General and staff; the 

Management and staff of the Transport Board; the Government Electrical Engineer and 

staff; the Caribbean Broadcasting Corporation; the members of the Barbados Association 

of Journalists and Media Workers (BARJAM); the Election Officers and the staff of the 

Electoral Department.     

 
 



CH. CH. EAST CENTRAL 180 4.0% 73 1.6% 2,969 65.7% 1,294 28.7% 4,516 4

CH. CH. WEST CENTRAL 185 5.1% 2,673 73.9% 695 19.2% 64 1.8% 3,617 27

CHRIST CHURCH EAST 80 1.8% 3,302 73.7% 958 21.4% 79 1.8% 60 1.3% 4,479 8

CH. CH. SOUTH 2,229 70.1% 722 22.7% 227 7.1% 3,178 18

CHRIST CHURCH WEST 2,473 79.6% 633 20.4% 3,106 13

CITY OF BRIDGETOWN 79 2.9% 2,089 77.5% 459 17.0% 69 2.6% 2,696 16

ST. ANDREW 3,201 74.8% 965 22.5% 116 2.7% 4,282 12

ST. GEORGE NORTH 196 4.2% 3,295 70.2% 1,159 24.7% 44 4,694 19

ST. GEORGE SOUTH 151 3.0% 3,834 76.0% 982 19.5% 76 1.5% 5,043 21

ST. JAMES CENTRAL 2,421 70.3% 911 26.5% 112 3.3% 3,444 9

ST. JAMES NORTH 2,536 80.7% 608 19.3% 3,144 15

ST. JAMES SOUTH 2,879 63.8% 1,633 36.2% 4,512 10

ST. JOHN 148 3.7% 2,349 58.1% 1,547 38.3% 4,044 9

ST. JOSEPH 67 1.9% 2,344 67.1% 1,034 29.6% 47 1.3% 0.0% 3,492 7

ST. LUCY 124 2.8% 2,693 59.8% 1,688 37.5% 0.0% 4,505 18

TOTAL 1,210 2.1% 73 0.1% 41,287 70.3% 0 0.0% 15,288 26.0% 47 0.1% 404 0.7% 443 0.8% 58,752 206
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NUMBER AND PERCENTAGE OF VOTES CAST BY PARTY AND CONSTITUENCY
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TOTAL 
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CASTNO. OF 
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NO. OF 
VOTES

CONSTITUENCIES

% AGE
NO. OF 
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SOLUTIONS 
BARBADOS

DEMOCRATIC 
LABOUR PARTY

NEW BARBADOS 
KINGDOM 
ALLIANCE

10

NO. OF 
VOTES

% AGE

TABLE I



B/FWD 1,210 2.1% 73 0.1% 41,287 70.3% 0 0.0% 15,288 26.0% 47 0.1% 404 0.7% 443 0.8% 58,752 206

ST. MICHAEL CENTRAL 267 9.0% 2,014 67.8% 670 22.6% 18 0.6% 2,969 19

ST. MICHAEL EAST 186 5.5% 2,167 64.3% 1,019 30.2% 3,372 17

ST. MICHAEL N. E. 48 1.3% 3,216 86.0% 476 12.7% 3,740 17

ST. MICHAEL N. W. 1,914 64.1% 1,072 35.9% 2,986 24

ST. MICHAEL NORTH 201 6.0% 2,394 71.5% 754 22.5% 3,349 8

ST. MICHAEL S. C. 195 6.4% 1,936 63.2% 932 30.4% 3,063 17

ST. MICHAEL S. E. 180 4.9% 2,786 76.0% 699 19.1% 3,665 9

ST. MICHAEL SOUTH 58 1.9% 59 1.6% 2,282 74.9% 605 19.9% 41 1.3% 3,045 13

ST. MICHAEL W. C. 30 0.9% 11 0.3% 2,420 72.9% 795 23.9% 64 1.9% 3,320 11

ST. MICHAEL WEST 122 4.0% 2,434 80.1% 439 14.4% 44 1.4% 3,039 15

ST. PETER 2,994 75.9% 22 0.6% 855 21.7% 75 1.9% 3,946 5

ST. PHILIP NORTH 88 1.9% 2,393 50.5% 2,158 45.5% 103 4,742 12

ST.PHILIP SOUTH 225 4.4% 3,175 62.3% 1,585 31.1% 109 2.1% 5,094 19

ST.PHILIP WEST 328 6.4% 2,580 50.1% 2,140 41.5% 104 2.0% 5,152 15

ST. THOMAS 2,968 78.5% 98 2.6% 625 16.5% 88 3,779 27

TOTAL 3,090 2.7% 191 0.2% 78,960 69.3% 120 0.1% 30,112 26.4% 122 0.1% 784 0.7% 634 0.6% 114,013 434

11
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Constituency Name Candidate Name Party
Number of Votes 

Received

CH. CH. EAST CENTRAL Ryan Ricardo Straughn B.L.P.                              2,969 

Rasheed I. Belgrave D.L.P.                              1,294 

Shawn M. W. Tudor A.P.P.                                 180 

Janette A. J. Ifill B.F.P.                                   73 

  
CH. CH. WEST CENTRAL Adrian Ryan Forde B.L.P.                              2,673 

Rennette M. Dimmott D.L.P.                                 695 

Belfield McD. Belgrave A.P.P.                                 185 

Kenneth A. Lewis S.B.                                   64 

  
CHRIST CHURCH EAST Wilfred Arthur Abrahams B.L.P.                              3,302 

Denis Stephenson Lowe D.L.P.                                 958 

Victor O'B Knight A.P.P.                                   80 

Pauline S. Corbin S.B.                                   79 

Brian H. H. Talma IND.                                   60 

  
CHRIST CHURCH SOUTH Ralph Anthony Thorne B.L.P.                              2,229 

Marc A. Laurent D.L.P.                                 722 

Buddy A. Larrier IND.                                   79 

Donald C. A. Leacock IND.                                 148 

  
CHRIST CHURCH WEST William Fondleroy Duguid B.L.P.                              2,473 

Andrew L. R. Cave D.L.P.                                 633 

  
CITY OF BRIDGETOWN Corey Alexander Layne B.L.P.                              2,089 

Kemar J. D. Stuart D.L.P.                                 459 

Jauralda M. Lashley-Todd A.P.P.                                   79 

Fallon A. R. Best S.B.                                   69 

  
ST. ANDREW Romel Orlanda Springer B.L.P.                              3,201 

Oldwin S. Skette D.L.P.                                 965 

Jacqueline H. Alleyne S.B.                                 116 

  
ST. GEORGE NORTH Toni Nicole Sherry-Ann Moore B.L.P.                              3,295 

Herbert A. Harewood D.L.P.                              1,159 

Ferdinand E. J. Nicholls A.P.P.                                 196 

Melissa K. Taitt IND.                                   44 

ST. GEORGE SOUTH Dwight Gregory Sutherland B.L.P.                              3,834 

Dawn M. Armstrong D.L.P.                                 982 

Everton R. Holligan A.P.P.                                 151 

Alison A. Weekes S.B.                                   76 

ST. JAMES CENTRAL Kerrie Drurard Symmonds B.L.P.                              2,421 

Paul E. Gibson D.L.P.                                 911 

Erskine N. Alleyne IND.                                   62 

Joseph K. Jordan IND.                                   50 

  
ST. JAMES NORTH Edmund Gregory HInkson B.L.P.                              2,536 

Charles E. Worrell D.L.P.                                 608 

  

TABLE II
GENERAL ELECTION 2022

VOTES CAST FOR INDIVIDUAL CANDIDATES BY PARTY AND CONSTITUENCY
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Constituency Name Candidate Name Party
Number of Votes 

Received

ST. JAMES SOUTH Cheryl Sandra Husbands B.L.P.                              2,879 

Ronnie R. F. Yearwood D.L.P.                              1,633 

ST. JOHN Charles McDonald Griffith B.L.P.                              2,349 

Andre R. Worrell D.L.P.                              1,547 

Philippe C. Aimey A.P.P.                                  148 

  
ST. JOSEPH Dale Dermont Marshall B.L.P.                              2,344 

Randall DaCosta Rouse D.L.P.                              1,034 

Paula I. Bradshaw A.P.P.                                    67 

Antonio O. Gittens N.B.K.A.                                    47 

  
ST. LUCY Peter Ricardo Phillips B.L.P.                              2,693 

Verla A. G. Depeiza D.L.P.                              1,688 

Wayne Theodore Griffth A.P.P.                                  124 

ST. MICHAEL CENTRAL Arthur Eugener Holder B.L.P.                              2,014 

Courie A. Cox D.L.P.                                  670 

Joseph J. S. Atherley A.P.P                                  267 

Robert Winston Toussaint S.B.                                    18 

  
ST. MICHAEL EAST Trevor Anthony Prescod B.L.P.                              2,167 

Nicholas H. McD. Alleyne D.L.P.                              1,019 

Erskine Branch A.P.P.                                  186 

  
ST. MICHAEL N. E. Mia Amor Mottley B.L.P.                              3,216 

Damien K. A. Griffith D.L.P.                                  476 

Roy E. Turney B.F.P.                                    48 

  
ST. MICHAEL N. W. Neil Gabriel Hollis Rowe B.L.P.                              1,914 

Ryan O. Walters D.L.P.                              1,072 

  
ST. MICHAEL NORTH Davidson Ian Ishmael B.L.P.                              2,394 

Bertnul R. Harrison D.L.P.                                  754 

Maria Esther Phillips A.P.P.                                  201 

  
ST. MICHAEL S. C. Marsha Kelly-Ann Caddle B.L.P.                              1,936 

Richard Llewellyn Sealy D.L.P.                                  932 

David Theobald Gill A.P.P.                                  195 

  
ST. MICHAEL S. E. Santia Josette Omara  Bradshaw B.L.P.                              2,786 

Pedro R. Shepherd D.L.P.                                  699 

Patrick B. Tannis A.P.P                                  180 

  

TABLE II (Cont'd)
GENERAL ELECTION 2022

VOTES CAST FOR INDIVIDUAL CANDIDATES BY PARTY AND CONSTITUENCY
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Constituency Name Candidate Name Party
Number of Votes 

Received

ST. MICHAEL SOUTH Kirk Duncan Matthew Humphrey B.L.P.                              2,282 

Kevin A. Miller D.L.P.                                 605 

Irvin D. Belgrave A.P.P                                   58 

Alex P. Mitchell B.F.P.                                   59 

Patricia M. Cox S.B.                                   41 

ST. MICHAEL W. C. George Patrick Ian Gooding-Edghill B.L.P.                              2,420 

Curtis K. R. Cave D.L.P.                                 795 

Veronica V. Price A.P.P.                                   30 

David J. Roberts B.F.P.                                   11 

Angela M. Edey S.B.                                   64 

  
ST. MICHAEL WEST Christopher Daniel Leron Gibbs B.L.P.                              2,434 

Ricardo C. Williams D.L.P.                                 439 

Patsie M. Nurse A.P.P.                                 122 

Victorine R. Wilson S.B.                                   44 

ST. PETER Colin Everett Jordan B.L.P.                              2,994 

Alwyn M. Babb D.L.P.                                 855 

Michael N. Thompson B.S.P.                                   22 

Lynroy Carroll Scantlebury N.B.K.A.                                   75 

ST. PHILIP NORTH Sonia Elaine Browne B.L.P.                              2,393 

Michael A. Lashley D.L.P.                              2,158 

Nigel C. Newton A.P.P.                                   88 

Wayne E. E. Beckles IND.                                   39 

Omar R. A. Smith IND.                                   64 

  
ST. PHILIP SOUTH Indar Anthony Weir B.L.P.                              3,175 

Neil A. Marshall D.L.P.                              1,585 

Bruce J. Hennis A.P.P.                                 225 

Ronald A. Lorde S.B.                                 109 

  
ST. PHILIP WEST Kay Sharon McConney B.L.P.                              2,580 

David Cleveland Estwick D.L.P.                              2,140 

Lynette V. Eastmond A.P.P.                                 328 

Katrina S. C. Goodridge S.B.                                 104 

ST. THOMAS Cynthia Yvonne Forde B.L.P.                              2,968 

Rolerick Marvin Hinds D.L.P.                                 625 

Philip N. Catlyn B.S.P.                                   98 

Samuel S. Maynard IND.                                   88 

  

TABLE II (Cont'd)
GENERAL ELECTION 2022

VOTES CAST FOR INDIVIDUAL CANDIDATES BY PARTY AND CONSTITUENCY



CONSTITUENCY NUMBER OF REGISTERED VOTERS NUMBER OF PERSONS WHO VOTED

 MALE  FEMALE  TOTAL  MALE  FEMALE  TOTAL 

CH. CH. EAST CENTRAL             5,261             9,682              14,943             2,609           4,520                   7,129               73.0 

CH. CH. WEST CENTRAL             4,831 9,170                        14,001             2,067           3,644                   5,711          2,673.0 

CHRIST CHURCH EAST             5,203 9,984                        15,187             2,544           4,487                   7,031               60.0 

CHRIST CHURCH SOUTH             4,542 8,677                        13,219             1,838           3,196                   5,034               79.0 

CHRIST CHURCH WEST             4,000 4,517                          8,517             1,272           1,847                   3,119               36.6 

CITY OF BRIDGETOWN             3,327 6,962                        10,289             1,510           2,712                   4,222          2,089.0 

ST. ANDREW             4,450 4,413                          8,863             1,942           2,352                   4,294               48.4 

ST. GEORGE NORTH             5,244 10,055                      15,299             2,689           4,713                   7,402             196.0 

ST. GEORGE SOUTH             5,599 10,721                      16,320             2,920           5,064                   7,984               76.0 

ST. JAMES CENTRAL             4,333 8,252                        12,585             1,934           3,453                   5,387               62.0 

ST. JAMES NORTH 3,734           3,992                          7,726             1,312           1,847                   3,159               40.9 

ST. JAMES SOUTH 4,614           5,635                        10,249             1,836           2,686                   4,522               44.1 

ST. JOHN             4,473 4,361                          8,834             1,809           2,244                   4,053               45.9 

ST. JOSEPH             3,963 7,929                        11,892             1,956           3,499                   5,455               47.0 

ST. LUCY             4,569 4,756                          9,325             2,041           2,482                   4,523               48.5 

TOTAL C/F           68,143         109,106            177,249           30,279         48,746                 79,025               44.6 
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REGISTERED VOTERS AND VOTES CAST BY GENDER AND CONSTITUENCY

TABLE III

 PERCENT-
AGE 



 MALE  FEMALE  TOTAL  MALE  FEMALE  TOTAL 

TOTAL B/F           68,143         109,106            177,249           30,279         48,746                 79,025               44.6 

ST. MICHAEL CENTRAL             3,548             6,957              10,505             1,696           2,988                   4,684          2,014.0 

ST. MICHAEL EAST             4,084             4,261                8,345             1,436           1,953                   3,389               40.6 

ST. MICHAEL N. E.             4,076             4,372                8,448             1,585           2,172                   3,757               44.5 

ST. MICHAEL N. W.             3,499             3,692                7,191             1,300           1,710                   3,010               41.9 

ST. MICHAEL NORTH             4,155             4,627                8,782             1,366           1,991                   3,357               38.2 

ST. MICHAEL S. C.             3,336             3,750                7,086             1,314           1,766                   3,080               43.5 

ST. MICHAEL S. E.             4,253             4,636                8,889             1,501           2,173                   3,674               41.3 

ST. MICHAEL SOUTH             3,764             7,250              11,014             1,733           3,058                   4,791               59.0 

ST. MICHAEL W. C.             4,214             7,925              12,139             1,986           3,331                   5,317               64.0 

ST. MICHAEL WEST             3,580             7,233              10,813             1,732           3,054                   4,786          2,434.0 

ST. PETER             4,699             9,089              13,788             2,308           3,951                   6,259             855.0 

ST. PHILIP NORTH             5,810           11,035              16,845             2,719           4,754                   7,473          2,158.0 

ST. PHILIP SOUTH             5,520             6,404              11,924             2,158           2,955                   5,113               42.9 

ST. PHILIP WEST             5,697           10,749              16,446             2,900           5,167                   8,067          2,140.0 

ST. THOMAS             5,503           10,490              15,993             2,254           3,806                   6,060          2,968.0 

TOTAL         133,881         211,576            345,457           58,267         93,575               151,842               59.6 
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TABLE III (Cont'd)

REGISTERED VOTERS AND VOTES CAST BY GENDER AND CONSTITUENCY

CONSTITUENCY
NUMBER OF REGISTERED VOTERS NUMBER OF PERSONS WHO VOTED  PERCENT-

AGE 



PD

MALE FEMALE TOTAL MALE FEMALE TOTAL BELGRAVE STRAUGHN TUDOR

YA1 615 738 1353 266 379 645 47.67 119 482 26 645 0

YA2 216 293 509 118 167 285 55.99 47 221 11 285 0

YA3 244 342 586 82 147 229 39.08 31 184 8 229 0

YB1 474 523 997 194 272 466 46.74 213 239 6 465 1

YB2 235 234 469 79 108 187 39.87 60 117 5 187 0

YB3 759 832 1591 339 382 721 45.32 197 486 29 721 0

YC1 440 546 986 196 316 512 51.93 171 308 26 510 2

YC2 507 553 1060 218 251 469 44.25 168 282 13 469 0

YC3 505 637 1142 234 306 540 47.29 160 343 32 540 0

YC4 426 563 989 185 281 466 47.12 128 307 24 465 1

TOTAL 4,421 5,261 9,682 1,911 2,609 4,520 46.68 1,294 2,969 180 4,516 4

17

NUMBER OF REGISTERED 
VOTERS

NUMBER OF PERSONS WHO 
VOTED

REJECTED 
BALLOT 
PAPERSIFILL

   TABLE 1V - 1

CONSTITUENCY - CHRIST CHURCH EAST CENTRAL

6

73

% AGE

TOTAL 
VALID 
VOTES 
CAST

NUMBER OF VOTES CAST FOR

5

9

5

6

5

18

6

6

7



PD

MALE FEMALE TOTAL MALE FEMALE TOTAL BELGRAVE LEWIS DIMMOTT

CA1 378 468 846 177 216 393 46.45 23 13 80 393 0

CA2 634 699 1333 191 294 485 36.38 26 10 100 472 13

CB1 174 190 364 68 85 153 42.03 11 5 16 153 0

CC1 536 589 1125 179 222 401 35.64 18 6 73 397 4

CC2 642 807 1449 241 363 604 41.71 36 9 136 602 2

CC3 454 469 923 177 189 366 39.65 15 7 78 366 0

CC4 368 381 749 140 160 300 40.05 14 3 49 298 2

CD1 649 713 1362 244 319 563 41.34 16 5 100 559 4

CD2 504 515 1019 160 219 379 37.19 26 6 63 377 2

TOTAL 4,339 4,831 9,170 1,577 2,067 3,644 39.74 185 64 695 3,617 27

18

336

121

232

438

REJECTED 
BALLOT 
PAPERS

282

2,673

300

421

266

277

   TABLE 1V - 2

CONSTITUENCY - CHRIST CHURCH WEST CENTRAL

NUMBER OF REGISTERED 
VOTERS

NUMBER OF PERSONS WHO 
VOTED

FORDE

TOTAL 
VALID 
VOTES 
CAST

NUMBER OF VOTES CAST FOR% 
AGE



PD

MALE FEMALE TOTAL MALE FEMALE TOTAL LOWE CORBIN KNIGHT
ABRA-
HAMS

XA1 505 604 1109 205 285 490 44.18 113 14 11 347 490 0

XA2 583 616 1199 240 333 573 47.79 134 8 13 412 572 1

XA3 280 238 518 103 123 226 43.63 56 4 5 159 226 0

XB1 377 414 791 182 219 401 50.70 107 3 2 279 400 1

XB2 385 432 817 161 217 378 46.27 76 10 8 282 378 0

XB3 168 222 390 84 120 204 52.31 20 2 5 173 202 2

XC1 533 591 1124 196 287 483 42.97 119 5 7 346 481 2

XC2 645 691 1336 250 331 581 43.49 124 10 10 421 579 2

XC3 558 579 1137 255 272 527 46.35 79 14 8 418 527 0

XD1 471 507 978 154 214 368 37.63 75 7 9 270 368 0

XD2 276 309 585 113 143 256 43.76 55 2 2 195 256 0

TOTAL 4,781 5,203 9,984 1,943 2,544 4,487 44.94 958 79 80 3,302

   TABLE 1V - 3

CONSTITUENCY - CHRIST CHURCH EAST

19

9

7

2

2

2

4

14

8

4,479 8

NUMBER OF REGISTERED 
VOTERS

NUMBER OF PERSONS WHO 
VOTED

TALMA

REJECTED 
BALLOT 
PAPERS

TOTAL 
VALID 
VOTES 
CAST

NUMBER OF VOTES CAST FOR

% AGE

60

5

5

2



PD

MALE FEMALE TOTAL MALE FEMALE TOTAL
LEA-

COCK
LAURENT THORNE

VA1 284 338 622 92 119 211 33.92 10 29 165 210 1

VA2 247 258 505 82 93 175 34.65 6 47 118 174 1

VA3 436 395 831 161 185 346 41.64 17 54 261 346 0

VA4 480 587 1067 127 223 350 32.80 15 62 263 348 2

VA5 436 496 932 139 204 343 36.80 9 42 287 342 1

VB1 457 532 989 137 186 323 32.66 15 97 198 322 1

VB2 366 395 761 110 156 266 34.95 20 63 170 261 5

VB3 559 573 1132 191 268 459 40.55 24 168 250 457 2

VB4 402 466 868 158 181 339 39.06 16 47 272 337 2

VB5 468 502 970 161 223 384 39.59 16 113 245 381 3

TOTAL 4,135 4,542 8,677 1,358 1,838 3,196 36.83 148 722 2,229 3,178 18

   TABLE 1V - 4

CONSTITUENCY - CHRIST CHURCH SOUTH

20

8

15

2

7

79

8

4

12

NUMBER OF REGISTERED 
VOTERS

NUMBER OF PERSONS WHO 
VOTED

LARRIER

TOTAL 
VALID 
VOTES 
CAST

REJECTE
D 

BALLOT 
PAPERS

% AGE
NUMBER OF VOTES CAST FOR

6

3

14



PD

MALE FEMALE TOTAL MALE FEMALE TOTAL DUGUID

ZA1 400 351 751 119 130 249 33.16 183 248 1

ZB1 785 854 1639 221 334 555 33.86 443 552 3

ZC1 178 187 365 56 73 129 35.34 111 129 0

ZC2 385 501 886 154 238 392 44.24 311 391 1

ZC3 745 843 1588 257 333 590 37.15 449 587 3

ZC4 381 474 855 130 217 347 40.58 289 347 0

ZD1 343 412 755 109 163 272 36.03 235 270 2

ZD2 279 319 598 72 113 185 30.94 159 185 0

ZE1 504 576 1080 154 246 400 37.04 293 397 3

TOTAL 4,000 4,517 8,517 1,272 1,847 3,119 36.62 2,473 3,106 13

109

35

26

104

21

633

18

80

138

58

65

   TABLE 1V - 5

CONSTITUENCY - CHRIST CHURCH WEST

NUMBER OF REGISTERED 
VOTERS

NUMBER OF PERSONS WHO 
VOTED

CAVE

REJECTED 
BALLOT 
PAPERS

NUMBER OF VOTES CAST 
FOR

TOTAL 
VALID 
VOTES 
CAST

% AGE



PD

MALE FEMALE TOTAL MALE FEMALE TOTAL BEST
LASHLEY-

TODD
STUART

BA1 206 170 376 75 100 175 46.54 6 1 14 173 2

BA2 346 313 659 103 117 220 33.38 7 10 39 220 0

BA3 279 302 581 86 134 220 37.87 7 7 47 219 1

BB1 414 392 806 136 178 314 38.96 5 5 53 311 3

BC1 122 99 221 40 42 82 37.10 3 6 10 82 0

BD1 498 457 955 199 224 423 44.29 9 13 76 421 2

BE1 419 337 756 112 150 262 34.66 5 4 45 258 4

BF1 401 341 742 137 166 303 40.84 8 6 26 302 1

BF2 444 423 867 147 183 330 38.06 7 13 56 329 1

BF3 389 395 784 123 174 297 37.88 9 11 87 295 2

BG1 117 98 215 44 42 86 40.00 3 3 6 86 0

TOTAL 3,635 3,327 6,962 1,202 1,510 2,712 38.95 69 79 459 2,696 16

   TABLE 1V - 6

CONSTITUENCY - CITY OF BRIDGETOWN

22

323

204

262

253

188

NUMBER OF REGISTERED 
VOTERS

NUMBER OF PERSONS WHO 
VOTED

LANE

% AGE

TOTAL 
VALID 
VOTES 
CAST

REJECTED 
BALLOT 
PAPERS

NUMBER OF VOTES CAST FOR

2,089

152

164

158

248

63

74



PD

MALE FEMALE TOTAL MALE FEMALE TOTAL SKEETE SPRINGER

AA1 177 147 324 85 85 170 52.47 45 121 169 1

AA2 430 461 891 194 246 440 49.38 218 208 438 2

AA3 273 259 532 101 154 255 47.93 87 165 254 1

AB1 424 373 797 177 201 378 47.43 66 296 378 0

AB2 349 314 663 165 203 368 55.51 50 310 367 1

AC1 492 480 972 189 219 408 41.98 131 260 406 2

AC2 178 147 325 78 71 149 45.85 54 91 149 0

AD1 94 97 191 45 49 94 49.21 10 74 93 1

AD2 260 215 475 86 92 178 37.47 62 112 178 0

AD3 175 173 348 80 89 169 48.56 18 149 169 0

AE1 1088 1198 2286 519 666 1185 51.84 154 999 1,184 1

AE2 346 359 705 157 177 334 47.38 51 276 334 0

AE3 164 190 354 66 100 166 46.89 19 140 163 3

TOTAL 4,450 4,413 8,863 1,942 2,352 4,294 48.45 965 3,201 4,282 12

23

2

31

7

3

12

2

16

7

15

4

116

4

9

4

   TABLE 1V - 7

CONSTITUENCY - SAINT ANDREW

NUMBER OF REGISTERED 
VOTERS

NUMBER OF PERSONS WHO 
VOTED

ALLEYNE

REJECTED 
BALLOT 
PAPERS

% AGE
NUMBER OF VOTES CAST FOR

TOTAL 
VALID 
VOTES 
CAST



PD

MALE FEMALE TOTAL MALE FEMALE TOTAL
HARE-
WOOD

TAITT MOORE

GE1 344 364 708 155 216 371 52.40 111 3 244 371 0

GE2 594 651 1245 255 318 573 46.02 118 8 419 570 3

GF1 735 760 1495 286 371 657 43.95 209 7 416 654 3

GF2 774 853 1627 343 422 765 47.02 207 5 523 764 1

GG1 330 364 694 141 184 325 46.83 79 2 229 323 2

GG2 716 783 1499 292 408 700 46.70 138 7 524 696 4

GG3 404 489 893 192 268 460 51.51 79 7 338 457 3

GH1 513 586 1099 215 307 522 47.50 141 5 356 521 1

GH2 401 394 795 145 195 340 42.77 77 246 338 2

TOTA
L

4,811 5,244 10,055 2,024 2,689 4,713 46.87 1,159 44 3,295 4,694 19

24

25

22

33

19

REJECTE
D BALLOT 

PAPERS

15

196

29

13

27

13

   TABLE 1V - 8

CONSTITUENCY - ST. GEORGE NORTH

NUMBER OF REGISTERED 
VOTERS

NUMBER OF PERSONS WHO 
VOTED

NICHOLLS

TOTAL 
VALID 
VOTES 
CAST

NUMBER OF VOTES CAST FOR
% AGE



PD

MALE FEMALE TOTAL MALE FEMALE TOTAL
ARM-

STRONG
SUTHER-

LAND
HOLLIGAN

GA1 256 278 534 101 142 243 45.51 45 190 5 243 0

GA2 84 107 191 38 65 103 53.93 25 75 1 102 1

GA3 208 231 439 79 117 196 44.65 29 162 1 196 0

GA4 565 700 1265 248 365 613 48.46 122 465 12 608 5

GB1 502 561 1063 204 262 466 43.84 80 365 7 461 5

GB2 616 631 1247 230 314 544 43.62 123 363 49 540 4

GB3 255 272 527 109 150 259 49.15 78 170 6 259 0

GC1 568 612 1180 262 309 571 48.39 90 459 14 571 0

GC2 692 777 1469 309 465 774 52.69 131 614 17 771 3

GD1 495 538 1033 213 287 500 48.40 101 376 16 500 0

GD2 306 336 642 139 180 319 49.69 69 230 8 316 3

GD3 355 355 710 136 179 315 44.37 56 247 6 315 0

GD4 220 201 421 76 85 161 38.24 33 118 9 161 0

TOTA
L

5,122 5,599 10,721 2,144 2,920 5,064 47.23 982 3,834 151 5,043 21

   TABLE 1V - 9

CONSTITUENCY - ST. GEORGE SOUTH

25

9

7

9

6

3

1

4

9

9

5

NUMBER OF REGISTERED 
VOTERS

NUMBER OF PERSONS WHO 
VOTED

WEEKES

1

76

% AGE

TOTAL 
VALID 
VOTES 
CAST

REJECTED 
BALLOT 
PAPERS

NUMBER OF VOTES CAST FOR

5

8



PD

MALE FEMALE TOTAL MALE FEMALE TOTAL JORDAN SYMMONDS GIBSON

SJ1 66 58 124 22 17 39 31.45 1 23 14 39 0

SJ2 216 246 462 71 99 170 36.80 2 107 56 170 0

SJ3 590 621 1211 207 255 462 38.15 8 315 124 458 4

SK1 283 329 612 90 129 219 35.78 1 136 76 219 0

SK2 346 467 813 149 223 372 45.76 5 262 99 371 1

SK3 543 575 1118 186 241 427 38.19 8 338 68 425 2

SL1 282 303 585 105 133 238 40.68 2 126 106 238 0

SL2 778 881 1659 349 432 781 47.08 9 561 202 781 0

SM1 227 225 452 101 127 228 50.44 4 168 52 227 1

SM2 218 222 440 93 106 199 45.23 4 145 47 199 0

SM3 370 406 776 146 172 318 40.98 6 240 67 317 1

TOTAL 3,919 4,333 8,252 1,519 1,934 3,453 41.84 50 2,421 911 3,444 9

   TABLE 1V - 10

CONSTITUENCY - ST. JAMES CENTRAL

26

11

4

9

3

3

NUMBER OF REGISTERED 
VOTERS

NUMBER OF PERSONS WHO 
VOTED

ALLEYNE

% AGE

TOTAL 
VALID 
VOTES 
CAST

NUMBER OF VOTES CAST FOR
REJECTED 

BALLOT 
PAPERS

62

1

5

11

6

5

4



PD

MALE FEMALE TOTAL MALE FEMALE TOTAL HINKSON

SA1 585 584 1169 206 294 500 42.77 451 498 2

SA2 485 550 1035 200 255 455 43.96 376 453 2

SA3 340 396 736 113 156 269 36.55 207 267 2

SA4 411 392 803 142 178 320 39.85 229 318 2

SB1 384 400 784 119 185 304 38.78 240 302 2

SB2 301 339 640 97 161 258 40.31 215 256 2

SC1 482 531 1013 165 245 410 40.47 321 410 0

SD1 411 455 866 147 192 339 39.15 245 337 2

SE1 335 345 680 123 181 304 44.71 252 303 1

TOTAL 3,734 3,992 7,726 1,312 1,847 3,159 40.89 2,536 3,144 15

77

89

92

51

27

608

60

89

62

41

47

   TABLE 1V - 11

CONSTITUENCY - SAINT JAMES NORTH

NUMBER OF REGISTERED 
VOTERS

NUMBER OF PERSONS WHO 
VOTED

WORRELL

REJECTED 
BALLOT 
PAPERS

TOTAL 
VALID 
VOTES 
CAST

NUMBER OF VOTES CAST FOR
% AGE



PD

MALE FEMALE TOTAL MALE FEMALE TOTAL YEARWOOD

SF1 571 687 1258 240 341 581 46.18 262 581 0

SF2 622 822 1444 267 397 664 46.02 230 664 0

SF3 448 593 1041 156 253 409 39.29 151 409 0

SF4 431 584 1015 202 338 540 53.20 202 540 0

SF5 438 530 968 198 272 470 48.55 195 469 1

SG1 1168 1270 2438 390 537 927 38.02 322 919 8

SH1 936 1149 2085 383 548 931 44.65 271 930 1

TOTA
L

4,614 5,635 10,249 1,836 2,686 4,522 44.13 1,633 4,512 10

   TABLE 1V - 12

CONSTITUENCY - SAINT JAMES SOUTH

NUMBER OF REGISTERED 
VOTERS

NUMBER OF PERSONS WHO 
VOTED % AGE

REJECTED 
BALLOT 
PAPERS

TOTAL 
VALID 
VOTES 
CAST

NUMBER OF VOTES CAST FOR

28

274

597

659

2,879

HUSBANDS

319

434

258

338



PD

MALE FEMALE TOTAL MALE FEMALE TOTAL GRIFFITH AIMEY

JA1 316 335 651 117 164 281 43.16 163 5 280 1

JA2 446 415 861 170 211 381 44.25 250 14 379 2

JA3 183 142 325 60 80 140 43.08 85 6 140 0

JA4 326 320 646 149 163 312 48.30 196 11 311 1

JB1 334 328 662 157 184 341 51.51 166 8 341 0

JB2 438 415 853 179 198 377 44.20 283 7 377 0

JC1 165 179 344 67 108 175 50.87 83 26 174 1

JC2 427 423 850 164 235 399 46.94 167 12 398 1

JC3 156 172 328 59 89 148 45.12 108 2 147 1

JC4 293 276 569 137 150 287 50.44 219 11 287 0

JD1 287 314 601 130 178 308 51.25 187 14 307 1

JD2 145 124 269 58 58 116 43.12 61 6 116 0

JE1 489 474 963 181 214 395 41.02 186 12 395 0

JE2 185 168 353 86 81 167 47.31 81 6 167 0

JE3 283 276 559 95 131 226 40.43 114 8 225 1

TOTAL 4,473 4,361 8,834 1,809 2,244 4,053 45.88 2,349 148

29

65

219

37

   TABLE 1V - 13

CONSTITUENCY - SAINT JOHN

NUMBER OF REGISTERED 
VOTERS

NUMBER OF PERSONS WHO 
VOTED % AGE

REJECTED 
BALLOT 
PAPERS

TOTAL 
VALID 
VOTES 
CAST

NUMBER OF VOTES CAST FOR

WORRELL

4,044 91,547

112

115

49

104

103

167

87

57

106

49

197

80



PD

MALE FEMALE TOTAL MALE FEMALE TOTAL
MAR-

SHALL
BRAD-
SHAW

ROUSE

OA1 484 496 980 206 268 474 48.37 284 11 169 474 0

OA2 304 293 597 122 156 278 46.57 204 5 67 277 1

OA3 310 333 643 131 152 283 44.01 178 6 97 283 0

OA4 160 149 309 46 74 120 38.83 78 2 36 120 0

OB1 282 245 527 98 100 198 37.57 126 3 66 197 1

OB2 484 536 1020 194 274 468 45.88 333 8 118 468 0

OC1 431 404 835 187 212 399 47.78 279 7 110 398 1

OC2 103 85 188 38 37 75 39.89 57 1 16 74 1

OC3 236 257 493 87 135 222 45.03 156 8 57 222 0

OD1 163 179 342 59 85 144 42.11 104 1 36 142 2

OD2 410 401 811 163 211 374 46.12 259 9 98 373 1

OE1 344 350 694 130 147 277 39.91 192 4 75 277 0

OE2 255 235 490 82 105 187 38.16 94 2 89 187 0

TOTAL 3,966 3,963 7,929 1,543 1,956 3,499 44.13 2,344 67 1,034 3,492 7

   TABLE 1V - 14

CONSTITUENCY - ST. JOSEPH

30

1

1

10

1

2

4

2

9

NUMBER OF REGISTERED 
VOTERS

NUMBER OF PERSONS WHO 
VOTED

GITTENS

REJECTED 
BALLOT 
PAPERS

2

47

% AGE

TOTAL 
VALID 
VOTES 
CAST

NUMBER OF VOTES CAST FOR

7

6

2



PD

MALE FEMALE TOTAL MALE FEMALE TOTAL DE PEIZA GRIFFITH

LA1 463 463 926 192 226 418 45.14 156 11 417 1

LA2 727 807 1534 330 428 758 49.41 186 33 757 1

LB1 408 366 774 197 209 406 52.45 156 8 404 2

LB2 298 308 606 143 166 309 50.99 110 15 306 3

LC1 371 382 753 155 191 346 45.95 130 4 342 4

LC2 191 198 389 98 111 209 53.73 72 3 208 1

LD1 448 464 912 192 240 432 47.37 130 13 428 4

LD2 213 232 445 100 116 216 48.54 52 6 216 0

LD3 375 430 805 144 218 362 44.97 175 8 361 1

LE1 447 483 930 189 253 442 47.53 213 13 442 0

LE2 379 371 750 180 197 377 50.27 191 4 377 0

LE3 249 252 501 121 127 248 49.50 117 6 247 1

TOTAL 4,569 4,756 9,325 2,041 2,482 4,523 48.50 1,688 124 4,505 18

31

182

124

250

538

240

181

208

133

2,693

285

158

178

216

   TABLE 1V - 15

CONSTITUENCY - SAINT LUCY

NUMBER OF REGISTERED 
VOTERS

NUMBER OF PERSONS WHO 
VOTED

PHILLIPS

% AGE
NUMBER OF VOTES CAST FOR REJECTED 

BALLOT 
PAPERS

TOTAL 
VALID 
VOTES 
CAST



PD

MALE FEMALE TOTAL MALE FEMALE TOTAL COX ATHERLEY
TOUS-
SAINT

MA1 337 372 709 125 170 295 41.61 68 26 290 5

MA2 343 323 666 125 158 283 42.49 55 15 1 283 0

MA3 502 502 1004 171 201 372 37.05 78 37 3 371 1

MB1 330 364 694 147 177 324 46.69 92 20 2 319 5

MC1 221 242 463 77 117 194 41.90 54 14 1 194 0

MC2 363 395 758 154 214 368 48.55 78 26 1 367 1

MC3 543 539 1082 200 249 449 41.50 106 32 2 446 3

MD1 538 543 1081 204 279 483 44.68 98 70 4 479 4

MD2 232 268 500 89 131 220 44.00 41 27 4 220 0

TOTAL 3,409 3,548 6,957 1,292 1,696 2,988 42.95 670 267 18 2,969 19

32

212

253

306

307

REJECTED 
BALLOT 
PAPERS

148

2,014

205

125

262

196

   TABLE 1V - 16

CONSTITUENCY - ST. MICHAEL CENTRAL

NUMBER OF REGISTERED 
VOTERS

NUMBER OF PERSONS WHO 
VOTED

HOLDER

TOTAL 
VALID 
VOTES 
CAST

NUMBER OF VOTES CAST FOR
% AGE



PD

MALE FEMALE TOTAL MALE FEMALE TOTAL ALLEYNE PRESCOD

QA1 249 226 475 97 122 219 46.11 48 155 218 1

QB1 531 566 1097 196 286 482 43.94 183 287 479 3

QB2 185 181 366 71 86 157 42.90 70 82 157 0

QC1 431 438 869 168 194 362 41.66 111 234 361 1

QC2 311 335 646 106 154 260 40.25 57 186 257 3

QC3 345 363 708 99 151 250 35.31 63 168 248 2

QC4 516 589 1105 193 284 477 43.17 126 326 474 3

QD1 245 260 505 92 118 210 41.58 54 148 210 0

QD2 151 163 314 43 77 120 38.22 46 63 120 0

QE1 213 207 420 65 87 152 36.19 38 107 152 0

QE2 443 396 839 163 181 344 41.00 128 194 343 1

QE3 464 537 1001 143 213 356 35.56 95 217 353 3

TOTAL 4,084 4,261 8,345 1,436 1,953 3,389 40.61 1,019 2,167 3,372 17

33

21

41

15

9

5

16

14

17

186

22

8

11

7

   TABLE 1V - 17

CONSTITUENCY - SAINT MICHAEL EAST

NUMBER OF REGISTERED 
VOTERS

NUMBER OF PERSONS WHO 
VOTED

BRANCH

% AGE

TOTAL 
VALID 
VOTES 
CAST

REJECTED 
BALLOT 
PAPERS

NUMBER OF VOTES CAST FOR



PD

MALE FEMALE TOTAL MALE FEMALE TOTAL MOTTLEY TURNEY

KA1 538 550 1088 216 268 484 44.49 422 4 482 2

KA2 345 368 713 125 205 330 46.28 279 1 330 0

KA3 813 928 1741 357 499 856 49.17 724 11 850 6

KA4 112 125 237 55 66 121 51.05 112 121 0

KA5 316 334 650 119 149 268 41.23 242 3 265 3

KB1 574 631 1205 223 314 537 44.56 460 8 536 1

KB2 228 230 458 91 115 206 44.98 168 3 204 2

KC1 526 550 1076 199 269 468 43.49 399 12 466 2

KC2 624 656 1280 200 287 487 38.05 410 6 486 1

TOTAL 4,076 4,372 8,448 1,585 2,172 3,757 44.47 3,216 48 3,740 17

50

33

55

70

34

476

115

9

20

68

56

   TABLE 1V - 18

CONSTITUENCY - SAINT MICHAEL NORTH EAST

NUMBER OF REGISTERED 
VOTERS

NUMBER OF PERSONS WHO 
VOTED

GRIFFITH

REJECTED 
BALLOT 
PAPERS

TOTAL 
VALID 
VOTES 
CAST

NUMBER OF VOTES CAST FOR
% AGE



PD

MALE FEMALE TOTAL MALE FEMALE TOTAL WALTERS

HA1 231 237 468 76 97 173 36.97 79 173 0

HA2 239 280 519 95 122 217 41.81 89 211 6

HA3 454 490 944 163 237 400 42.37 156 399 1

HA4 293 348 641 92 154 246 38.38 104 246 0

HA5 224 235 459 88 106 194 42.27 31 193 1

HB1 636 620 1256 247 302 549 43.71 206 543 6

HB2 567 585 1152 217 269 486 42.19 167 482 4

HB3 161 154 315 62 68 130 41.27 27 129 1

HC1 474 528 1002 174 258 432 43.11 141 429 3

HC2 220 215 435 86 97 183 42.07 72 181 2

TOTAL 3,499 3,692 7,191 1,300 1,710 3,010 41.86 1,072 2,986 24

35

315

102

288

109

1,914

REJECTED 
BALLOT 
PAPERS

TOTAL 
VALID 
VOTES 
CAST

CONSTITUENCY - SAINT MICHAEL NORTH WEST

142

162

337

   TABLE 1V - 19

NUMBER OF REGISTERED 
VOTERS

NUMBER OF PERSONS WHO 
VOTED

ROWE

% AGE
NUMBRE OF VOTES CAST FOR

94

122

243



PD

MALE FEMALE TOTAL MALE FEMALE TOTAL ISHMAEL PHILLIPS

DA1 493 481 974 139 201 340 34.91 223 37 340 0

DA2 331 340 671 98 146 244 36.36 198 9 244 0

DA3 260 306 566 115 127 242 42.76 164 20 240 2

DA4 425 461 886 158 222 380 42.89 286 19 379 1

DA5 209 255 464 70 114 184 39.66 127 6 184 0

DA6 555 608 1163 185 272 457 39.29 334 22 457 0

DB1 581 675 1256 167 280 447 35.59 319 27 445 2

DC1 500 684 1184 180 276 456 38.51 332 27 454 2

DD1 231 245 476 72 94 166 34.87 112 17 165 1

DD2 570 572 1142 182 259 441 38.62 299 17 441 0

TOTAL 4,155 4,627 8,782 1,366 1,991 3,357 38.23 2,394 201 3,349 8

36

99

95

36

125

754

74

51

101

80

37

56

   TABLE 1V - 20

CONSTITUENCY - SAINT MICHAEL NORTH

NUMBER OF REGISTERED 
VOTERS

NUMBER OF PERSONS WHO 
VOTED

HARRISON

TOTAL 
VALID 
VOTES 
CAST

REJECTED 
BALLOT 
PAPER

% AGE
NUMBER OF VOTES CAST FOR



PD

MALE FEMALE TOTAL MALE FEMALE TOTAL CADDLE SEALY

RA1 298 296 594 115 151 266 44.78 175 80 264 2

RA2 292 308 600 127 151 278 46.33 145 56 276 2

RA3 456 460 916 166 220 386 42.14 221 150 383 3

RB1 150 180 330 75 71 146 44.24 120 22 146 0

RB2 296 350 646 117 160 277 42.88 171 96 274 3

RC1 386 439 825 136 204 340 41.21 212 95 339 1

RD1 306 379 685 138 161 299 43.65 220 62 298 1

RE1 444 545 989 164 259 423 42.77 223 178 419 4

RE2 232 246 478 86 130 216 45.19 133 76 215 1

RF1 372 453 825 152 209 361 43.76 259 88 361 0

RF2 104 94 198 38 50 88 44.44 57 29 88 0

TOTAL 3,336 3,750 7,086 1,314 1,766 3,080 43.47 1,936 932 3,063 17

14

37

7

32

16

18

6

2

195

9

75

12

4

   TABLE 1V - 21

CONSTITUENCY - SAINT MICHAEL SOUTH CENTRAL

NUMBER OF REGISTERED 
VOTERS

NUMBER OF PERSONS WHO 
VOTED

GILL

% AGE

TOTAL 
VALID 
VOTES 
CAST

REJECTED 
BALLOT 
PAPERS

NUMBER OF VOTES CAST FOR



PD

MALE FEMALE TOTAL MALE FEMALE TOTAL SHEPHERD BRADSHAW

NA1 820 909 1729 288 410 698 40.37 82 588 696 2

NB1 610 674 1284 221 308 529 41.20 105 389 528 1

NC1 278 288 566 127 166 293 51.77 38 242 293 0

NC2 610 608 1218 211 290 501 41.13 118 358 501 0

NC3 209 244 453 86 127 213 47.02 74 128 211 2

NC4 392 431 823 128 209 337 40.95 74 245 336 1

NC5 379 394 773 135 183 318 41.14 50 243 315 3

NC6 454 458 912 153 205 358 39.25 64 283 358 0

NC7 501 630 1131 152 275 427 37.75 94 310 427 0

TOTAL 4,253 4,636 8,889 1,501 2,173 3,674 41.33 699 2,786 3,665 9

34

22

11

23

38

180

13

25

9

17

26

   TABLE 1V - 22

CONSTITUENCY - SAINT MICHAEL SOUTH EAST

NUMBER OF REGISTERED 
VOTERS

NUMBER OF PERSONS WHO 
VOTED

TANNIS

REJECTED 
BALLOT 
PAPERS

TOTAL 
VALID 
VOTES 
CAST

NUMBER OF VOTES CAST FOR
% AGE



PD

MALE FEMALE TOTAL MALE FEMALE TOTAL
BEL-

GRAVE
MIL-
LER

HUM-
PHREY

COX

UA1 218 249 467 85 134 219 46.90 3 36 172 3 218 1

UB1 347 383 730 123 174 297 40.68 3 59 224 4 294 3

UC1 302 292 594 116 138 254 42.76 4 62 179 4 253 1

UC2 152 178 330 46 83 129 39.09 4 24 94 2 129 0

UC3 466 501 967 150 203 353 36.50 9 73 255 6 350 3

UD1 528 609 1137 223 302 525 46.17 7 91 410 6 522 3

UD2 70 84 154 25 35 60 38.96 2 5 50 1 60 0

UE1 462 460 922 148 198 346 37.53 5 61 266 7 346 0

UF1 321 316 637 115 155 270 42.39 9 43 209 1 270 0

UG1 434 457 891 182 233 415 46.58 10 100 290 5 413 2

UG2 186 235 421 112 78 190 45.13 2 51 133 2 190 0

TOTAL 3,486 3,764 7,250 1,325 1,733 3,058 42.18 58 605 2,282 41 3,045 13

   TABLE 1V - 23

CONSTITUENCY - ST. MICHAEL SOUTH

39

8

2

7

8

8

NUMBER OF REGISTERED 
VOTERS

NUMBER OF PERSONS WHO 
VOTED

MIT-
CHELL

NUMBER OF VOTES CAST FOR REJECTED 
BALLOT 
PAPERS

TOTAL 
VALID  
VOTES 
CAST

% AGE

59

4

4

4

5

7

2



PD

MALE FEMALE TOTAL MALE FEMALE TOTAL CAVE
ROB-
ERTS

GOODING-
EDGHILL

PRICE

WA1 617 722 1339 231 362 593 44.29 118 454 5 591 2

WA2 447 480 927 192 203 395 42.61 114 1 273 2 395 0

WA3 390 471 861 139 227 366 42.51 112 2 241 7 366 0

WA4 664 749 1413 217 338 555 39.28 108 1 418 9 553 2

WB1 398 441 839 138 203 341 40.64 95 2 232 1 338 3

WB2 218 256 474 102 132 234 49.37 84 2 140 2 234 0

WC1 592 677 1269 196 335 531 41.84 107 2 412 1 528 3

WC2 385 418 803 130 186 316 39.35 57 1 250 3 315 1

TOTAL 3,711 4,214 7,925 1,345 1,986 3,331 42.03 795 11 2,420 30 3,320 11

   TABLE 1V - 24

CONSTITUENCY - ST. MICHAEL WEST CENTRAL

NUMBER OF REGISTERED 
VOTERS

NUMBER OF PERSONS WHO 
VOTED

EDEY
% AGE

NUMBER OF VOTES CAST FOR

6

14

5

40

4

17

6

REJECTED 
BALLOT 
PAPERS

4

64

TOTAL 
VALID 
VOTES 
CAST

8



PD

MALE FEMALE TOTAL MALE FEMALE TOTAL NURSE WILLIAMS WILSON

FA1 297 315 612 124 164 288 47.06 5 52 4 286 2

FA2 328 347 675 131 173 304 45.04 9 47 5 303 1

FB1 266 270 536 100 135 235 43.84 7 28 3 235 0

FB2 429 349 778 146 182 328 42.16 14 61 7 326 2

FC1 255 288 543 97 161 258 47.51 3 33 2 256 2

FC2 258 274 532 88 111 199 37.41 5 33 2 198 1

FD1 287 292 579 95 112 207 35.75 8 24 2 206 1

FE1 353 371 724 126 166 292 40.33 16 35 5 291 1

FF1 238 247 485 83 130 213 43.92 7 30 2 212 1

FF2 288 285 573 127 144 271 47.29 7 32 4 270 1

FF3 478 419 897 151 192 343 38.24 34 51 5 342 1

FG1 176 123 299 54 62 116 38.80 7 13 3 114 2

TOTAL 3,653 3,580 7,233 1,322 1,732 3,054 42.22 122 439 44 3,039 15

   TABLE 1V - 25

CONSTITUENCY - ST. MICHAEL WEST

41

252

91

225

242

197

244

218

158

NUMBER OF REGISTERED 
VOTERS

NUMBER OF PERSONS WHO 
VOTED

GIBBS

2,434

% AGE

173

227

TOTAL 
VALID 
VOTES 
CAST

REJECTED 
BALLOT 
PAPERS

NUMBER OF VOTES CAST FOR

172

235



PD

MALE FEMALE TOTAL MALE FEMALE TOTAL JORDAN
SCANTLE-

BURY
THOMP-

SON
EA1 469 528 997 185 262 447 44.83 305 11 1 447 0

EA2 571 632 1203 211 285 496 41.23 350 11 2 496 0

EB1 479 488 967 142 230 372 38.47 300 5 1 372 0

EB2 182 190 372 81 87 168 45.16 133 2 2 168 0

EC1 467 533 1000 157 215 372 37.20 257 8 3 372 0

ED1 198 225 423 94 139 233 55.08 209 4 1 231 2

ED2 488 572 1060 188 294 482 45.47 355 10 5 481 1

ED3 331 355 686 115 187 302 44.02 223 8 1 302 0

ED4 213 195 408 81 104 185 45.34 140 3 1 185 0

EE1 283 307 590 128 167 295 50.00 251 4 2 294 1

EE2 709 674 1383 261 338 599 43.31 471 9 3 598 1

TOTAL 4,390 4,699 9,089 1,643 2,308 3,951 43.47 2,994 75 22 3,946 5

   TABLE 1V - 26

CONSTITUENCY - ST. PETER

42

17

111

70

41

37

NUMBER OF REGISTERED 
VOTERS

NUMBER OF PERSONS WHO 
VOTED

BABB

% AGE

TOTAL 
VALID 
VOTES 
CAST

REJECTED 
BALLOT 
PAPERS

NUMBER OF VOTES CAST FOR

855

130

133

66

31

104

115



PD

MALE FEMALE TOTAL MALE FEMALE TOTAL
NEW-
TON

SMITH BROWNE BECKLES

PA1 547 583 1130 197 286 483 42.74 12 4 200 5 481 2

PB1 562 613 1175 200 287 487 41.45 10 4 240 6 486 1

PC1 553 592 1145 237 293 530 46.29 13 2 311 6 529 1

PC2 263 260 523 115 132 247 47.23 6 3 133 2 246 1

PC3 385 384 769 162 169 331 43.04 9 3 248 2 331 0

PD1 797 927 1724 296 430 726 42.11 14 7 389 4 725 1

PD2 547 596 1143 211 277 488 42.73 8 8 185 3 486 2

PD3 613 714 1327 214 325 539 40.62 4 12 268 5 537 2

PD4 958 1141 2099 403 520 923 43.97 12 21 419 6 921 2

TOTAL 5,225 5,810 11,035 2,035 2,719 4,754 43.09 88 64 2,393 39 4,742 12

43

197

102

69

311

282

248

463

2,158

REJECTED 
BALLOT 
PAPERS

TOTAL 
VALID 
VOTES 
CAST

260

226

   TABLE 1V - 27

CONSTITUENCY - ST. PHILIP NORTH

NUMBER OF REGISTERED 
VOTERS

NUMBER OF PERSONS 
WHO VOTED

LASH-LEY
% AGE

NUMBER OF VOTES CAST FOR



PD

MALE FEMALE TOTAL MALE FEMALE TOTAL WEIR MARSHALL LORDE

PF1 935 1078 2013 404 547 951 47.24 622 267 25 950 1

PF2 563 646 1209 211 303 514 42.51 364 120 5 513 1

PF3 456 513 969 164 225 389 40.14 239 123 7 389 0

PG1 840 1022 1862 287 452 739 39.69 441 252 10 737 2

PG2 629 653 1282 234 298 532 41.50 323 165 17 525 7

PG3 733 836 1569 291 381 672 42.83 439 187 12 667 5

PH1 1032 1243 2275 425 556 981 43.12 537 378 23 978 3

PH2 332 413 745 142 193 335 44.97 210 93 10 335 0

TOTA
L

5,520 6,404 11,924 2,158 2,955 5,113 42.88 3,175 1,585 109 5,094 19

29

44

   TABLE 1V - 28

CONSTITUENCY - SAINT PHILIP SOUTH

NUMBER OF REGISTERED 
VOTERS

NUMBER OF PERSONS WHO 
VOTED

HENNIS

REJECTED 
BALLOT 
PAPERS

40

22

225

% AGE

TOTAL 
VALID 
VOTES 
CAST

NUMBER OF VOTES CAST FOR

36

24

20

34

20



PD

MALE FEMALE TOTAL MALE FEMALE TOTAL
GOOD-
RIDGE

MC-
CONNEY

EAST- 
MOND

PJ1 429 434 863 212 247 459 53.19 11 221 29 457 2

PJ2 265 266 531 130 147 277 52.17 4 101 12 277 0

PK1 761 918 1679 330 454 784 46.69 21 429 44 783 1

PK2 394 456 850 172 220 392 46.12 13 138 19 392 0

PL1 659 803 1462 270 370 640 43.78 5 309 56 638 2

PL2 722 800 1522 323 417 740 48.62 11 463 45 737 3

PL3 546 668 1214 256 317 573 47.20 16 319 56 572 1

PM1 291 356 647 103 180 283 43.74 3 123 14 282 1

PM2 531 553 1084 246 301 547 50.46 10 346 29 543 4

PM3 454 443 897 225 247 472 52.62 10 131 24 471 1

TOTAL 5,052 5,697 10,749 2,267 2,900 5,167 48.07 104 2,580 328 5,152 15

   TABLE 1V - 29

CONSTITUENCY - ST. PHILIP WEST

45

181

142

158

306

2,140

222

268

218

NUMBER OF REGISTERED 
VOTERS

NUMBER OF PERSONS WHO 
VOTED

EST-
WICK

TOTAL 
VALID 
VOTES 
CAST

REJECTED 
BALLOT 
PAPERS

% AGE
NUMBER OF VOTES CAST FOR

196

160

289



PD

MALE FEMALE TOTAL MALE FEMALE TOTAL CATLYN HINDS MAYNARD

TA1 458 524 982 143 207 350 35.64 4 45 3 347 3

TA2 526 643 1169 205 241 446 38.15 18 82 9 446 0

TA3 389 495 884 136 207 343 38.80 8 64 1 338 5

TB1 442 460 902 112 185 297 32.93 10 81 293 4

TB2 260 255 515 90 122 212 41.17 3 32 1 211 1

TC1 301 295 596 85 103 188 31.54 8 10 27 186 2

TC2 314 343 657 87 140 227 34.55 7 20 6 226 1

TC3 200 176 376 69 77 146 38.93 3 23 6 144 2

TD1 654 736 1390 183 316 499 35.90 14 86 6 496 3

TD2 315 360 675 88 154 242 35.85 4 43 7 239 3

TE1 698 795 1493 250 374 624 41.80 16 91 7 623 1

TE2 430 421 851 104 128 232 27.26 3 48 15 230 2

TOTAL 4,987 5,503 10,490 1,552 2,254 3,806 36.29 98 625 88 3,779 27

   TABLE 1V - 30

CONSTITUENCY - ST. THOMAS

46

509

164

295

337

265

202

175

141

NUMBER OF REGISTERED 
VOTERS

NUMBER OF PERSONS WHO 
VOTED

FORDE

2,968

% AGE

390

185

TOTAL 
VALID 
VOTES 
CAST

NUMBER OF VOTES CAST FOR REJECTED 
BALLOT 
PAPERS

193

112
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APPENDIX A

CONSTITUENCY NAME ADDRESS

Christ Church East Central Mr. Michael Fields #3B Seaview Road, Chancery Lane, Christ Church 

Christ Church West Central Mr. Walter Jones 1 Valley Ridge, Christ Church 

Christ Church East Mrs. Nicole Nurse St. Christopher, Christ Church 

Christ Church South Mr. Kenneth Hall 29, 3rd Avenue, Chancery Lane North, Christ Church

Christ Church West Mr. Michael Sealey C-120 Graeme Hall Park, Christ Church

City of Bridgetown Ms. Gloria Medford #3 3rd Avenue, Briar Hall Gardens, Christ Church

St. Andrew Mr. Nolan Hall 58 Middle Road, Blackmans, St. Joseph

St. George North Mr. Winston Estwick 18 Maxwell Plains, Christ Church

St. George South Mr. Trevor King Clapham BH8, St. Michael 

St. James Central Mrs. Allison Holland #5 Marchfield Main Road, St. Philip 

St. James North Mr. Anthony Greaves Upper Carlton, St. James

St. James South Mr. Wayne Taylor Lot 92 Lily Drive, Wanstead Heights, St. James 

St. John Mr. Richard Harris Fortesque Development, St. Philip

St. Joseph Mr. Charles Bostic Carmichael, St. George

St. Lucy Dr. Colin Cumberbatch Josey Hill, St. Lucy

St. Michael Central Mr. Carlise Murray Johnson Land, #1 Whitehall, St. Michael

St. Michael East Mrs. Gracia Bolden-Thompson Emerald Park East, St. Philip 

St. Michael North East Mrs. Gwendoline Bridgeman-Bushell 233 Cedar Vale Road, Kingsland Terrace, Christ Church 

St. Michael North West Mr. Charles Haynes C3-8 Graeme Halll Park, Christ Church

St. Michael North Mr. Roger Batson Crane Haven, St. Philip

St. Michael South Central Ms. Le-Anne Butcher Mayers Gap, Bank Hall, St. Michael 

St. Michael South East Mr. Corey Archer Welches Road, St. Michael 

St. Michael South Mr. Egaton Thompson 12 Gemswick Park, St. Philip

St. Michael West Central Mr. Leonard Walters 2nd Avenue, Redman's Road, Deacons Road, St. Michael

St. Michael West Ms. Linda Phillips Clevedale Road, Black Rock, St. Michael 

St. Peter Mr. Keith Headley #45 Golden Mile, St. Peter 

St. Philip North Mr. Henson Alleyne Wellhouse, St. Philip

St. Philip South Mrs. Karan Callender #15 Sandy Hill, St. Philip 

St. Philip West Ms. Pauline Morgan Eastlynne, St. George

St. Thomas Mrs. Desiree Regis-Alleyne 10 Ocean Spray Drive, Coral Haven, St. Philip 

LIST OF PERSONS APPOINTED AS RETURNING OFFICERS



48APPENDIX B

CONSTITUENCY NAME ADDRESS

Christ Church East Central Mr. Vincent Thomas #156 Cane Garden Park, St. Thomas 

Christ Church West Central Mr. Mario Riley Parish Land, Christ Church

Christ Church East Mrs. Heather Redman Mangrove Terrace, St. Philip 

Christ Church South Mr. Tristan Healis Thornbury Hill, Christ Church 

Christ Church West Ms. Anne-Marie Burke Brewster 23 Maxwell Park, Christ Church 

City of Bridgetown Mr. Victor Agard 3rd Avenue, New Orleans, St. Michael

St. Andrew Mr. Errol Watson Windy Hill, Lakes, St. Andrew 

St. George North Mr. Malcolm Wood Belair, St. George 

St. George South Margaret Morris 288 15th Avenue, Inchcape Terrace, St. Philip

St. James Central Ms. Khama Salankey-Burke #4 Mullins, St. Peter 

St. James North Mrs. Julia Moore Shorey Village, St. Andrew 

St. James South Mr. Paul Williams Grazettes Main Road, St. Michael 

St. John Mr. Pedro White Spooners, St. John 

St. Joseph Ms. Sherry-Ann Blackett 97 Bakers Development, St. Peter 

St. Lucy Ms. Lavonne Hinds 128 Maycocks Terrace, St. Lucy 

St. Michael Central Mrs. Sherland Turton 132 Gallaway Land, Waterford H/A, St. Michael 

St. Michael East Mr. Harold Chase Charnocks, Christ Church 

St. Michael North East Mr. Adrian Walcott #2 Workmans, St. George

St. Michael North West Mr. Alvin Branker Risk Road, Fitts Village, St. James 

St. Michael North Mr. Curtis Kirton DaCosta Drive, Eden Lodge, St. Michael

St. Michael South Central Ms. Cecile Cox 101 Casuarina Drive, Casuarian Estate, Phinney’s St. 
Philip

St. Michael South East Mr. Neville Clarke 31, 5th Avenue, North Wildey, St. Michael

St. Michael South Ms. Joy Peterson Blk 15D Bonnetts H/A, Brittons Hill, St. Michael

St. Michael West Central Ms. Latisha Griffith Sutherland Road #1, St. Lucy

St. Michael West Mr. Charles Phillips 27 Bayfield, St. Peter 

St. Peter Mr. Stephen Cumberbatch The Whim, St. Peter 

St. Philip North Mr. Stephenson Bushell 102 Breezy Hill, Halton, St. Philip

St. Philip South Mr. Deryck Springer 33 Eastwinds, Gemswick, St. Philip

St. Philip West Mr. Roger Padmore 56F Drax Hall Woods, St. George

St. Thomas Mr. Halcourt Bovell Arch Hall, St. Thomas 

LIST OF PERSONS APPOINTED AS ELECTION CLERKS
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APPENDIX C

CONSTITUENCY - ST. ANDREW

AA1 Shorey Village Pavilion  

AA2 Alleyne School

AA3 Chalky Mount Wesleyan Holiness Church

AB1 Church of the Nazarene Hillaby

AB2 Hillaby Turner’s Hall Primary School

AC1 A DaCosta Edwards  Primary School  (St Andrew's Primary)

AC2 St. Simons Pentecostal Church

AD1 Keith Boyce Pavilion

AD2 Indian Ground Primary School

AD3 New Testament Church of God, Rock Hall 

AE1 A-M St. Silas Primary School

AE1 N-Z The Learning Centre, Orange Hill

AE2 Baywoods Community Centre

AE3 Hillaby Turner’s Hall Primary School

SP POLL DAY A DaCosta Edwards Primary School (St. Andrew's Primary)

CONSTITUENCY - CITY OF BRIDGETOWN

BA1 Donald Henry Auditorium, (Bethel) Bay Street

BA2 Roman Catholic School, Jemmotts Lane

BA3 Y. M. P. C.

BB1 St.Ambrose Primary School

BC1 Harrison College

BD1 Wesley Hall Infants School

BE1 Methodist Church , James Street

BF1 St. Mary’s Primary School

BF2 Westbury Primary School

BF3 Westbury Primary School

BG1 Emmerton Community Centre

SP POLL DAY Donald Henry Auditorium, (Bethel) Bay Street

LIST OF POLLING STATIONS
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CONSTITUENCY - CHRIST CHURCH WEST CENTRAL

CA1 The Living Water Faith Ministries (old Smith Corner Church)

CA2 Deighton Griffith Secondary School

CB1 Christ Church Foundation School

CC1 Vauxhall Primary School

CC2 Vauxhall Primary School

CC3 Deighton Griffith Secondary School

CC4 Revival Time Assembly, Maxwell Hill

CD1 Christ Church Foundation School

CD2 Revival Time Assembly, Maxwell Hill

SP POLL DAY Christ Church Parish Church Hall 

CONSTITUENCY - ST. MICHAEL NORTH

DA1 Gospel Light Tabernacle Airlie Tenantry Road

DA2 Church of God of Prophecy Well Gap

DA3 Eden Lodge Primary School

DA4 Eden Lodge Primary School

DA5 Ebenezer Revival Centre, Medford Road

DA6 Christ The King Church, Rock Dundo

DB1 Grazettes Primary School

DC1 A-H C . E. F. Miracle Centre, Lodge Hill

DC1 I-Z Former Lodge Hill Minimart Reservoir Rd

DD1 Eden Lodge Primary School

DD2 Eden Lodge Primary School

SP POLL DAY C . E. F. Miracle Centre, Lodge Hill

CONSTITUENCY -  ST. PETER

EA1 Coleridge and Parry School

EA2 Berean Bible Church, Six Mens

EB1 Alexandra School

EB2 Methodist Training Institute

EC1 St. Peter's Parish Church

ED1 Black Bess New Testament Church

ED2 All Saints Nursery

ED3 All Saints Primary School

ED4 All Saints Primary School

EE1 Edna Nicholls Centre, Boscobel

EE2 Elliott Belgrave Primary School

SP POLL DAY Alexandra School

LIST OF POLLING STATIONS - Cont'd
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CONSTITUENCY - ST. MICHAEL WEST

FA1 New Testament Church Of God, 4th Ave, Parris Gap

FA2 Harvest Bible Chapel, Goodland Main Road

FB1 St. Leonard’s Boy’s Secondary School

FB2 St. Leonard’s Boy’s Secondary School

FC1 St. Leonard’s Boy’s Secondary School

FC2 St. Leonard’s Boy’s Secondary School

FD1 New Dimensions Ministries, Barbarees Hill

FE1 Bethany Evangelical Church, Eagle Hall

FF1 All Souls Anglican Church Hall

FF2 Empire Club, Pavilion Road, Bank Hall

FF3 Hindsbury Primary School

FG1 St. Leonards Anglican Church

SP POLL DAY Bethany Evangelical Church, Eagle Hall

CONSTITUENCY - ST. GEORGE SOUTH

GA1 Church of the Nazarene, South District

GA2 Fulnec Moravian Church, Watts Village

GA3 St. Luke’s - Brighton Primary School

GA4 New Testament Church of God, Boarded Hall Tntry

GB1 St. Luke's Church Hall

GB2 Skills Training Center, Brighton

GB3 Bethel Pentecostal Church, Drax Hall

GC1 Ellerton Primary School

GC2 A-F Church of God, Greens

GC2 G-Z Greens Seventh Day Adventist Church

GD1 Workman’s Primary School

GD2 Prerogative Nazarene Worship Centre

GD3 Eastlyn Seventh Day Adventist Church

GD4 Church of the Nazarene, Newbury

SP POLL DAY Ellerton Community Centre

LIST OF POLLING STATIONS - Cont'd
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CONSTITUENCY - ST. GEORGE NORTH

GE1 St. George Secondary School

GE2 St. George Primary School

GF1 Valley Resource Centre

GF2 The Glebe Polyclinic

GG1 A-H Taitt Hill New Testament Church of God

GG1 I-Z Church of the Nazarene Thorpes Cottage

GG2 Cuthbert Moore Primary School

GG3 St. Jude’s Primary School
GH1 Cuthbert Moore Primary

GH2 James Bryan Sports Complex

SP POLL DAY Valley Resource Centre

CONSTITUENCY - ST. MICHAEL NORTH WEST

HA1 Carlton Club House

HA2 St. Stephen’s Nursery School

HA3 St. Stephen’s Primary School

HA4 Ellerslie Secondary School

HA5 Mt.Hermon United Centre, Cave Hill

HB1 Deacons Development Complex

HB2 Deacons Primary School

HB3 Rubis Sports Club

HC1 Church Of Christ, Black Rock Main Road

HC2 Eagle Hall Primary School

SP POLL DAY Carlton Club House

CONSTITUENCY - ST. JOHN

JA1 St. Margaret’s Primary School

JA2 St. John’s Primary School

JA3 BRC Building ,St.John's Parish church

JA4 Unity Wesleyan Holiness Church ,Edgecliff

JB1 Carters New Testament Church, Carters Rd

JB2 Mt. Tabor Primary School

JC1 Marian Retreat House, Verdun

JC2 A-I Gall Hill Pavilion

LIST OF POLLING STATIONS - Cont'd
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CONSTITUENCY - ST. JOHN Cont'd

JC2 J-Z Gall Hill Community Resource Center

JC3 Mt. Tabor Primary School

JC4 United Holy Church of America, Cherry Grove

JD1 St. Gabriel’s Church

JD2 The Lodge School

JE1 St. Mark’s Anglican Church

JE2 Holy Cross Anglican Church

JE3 Massiah Wesleyan Holiness Worship Centre

SP POLL DAY BRC Building ,St.John's Parish church

CONSTITUENCY - ST. MICHAEL NORTH EAST

KA1 Eunice Gibson Polyclinic (Warrens)

KA2 Church Of God, Jackson Tenantry Road

KA3 St. Matthews Primary School

KA4 St. Matthews Primary School

KA5 Church Of God, Jackson Tenantry Road

KB1 White Hall Methodist Church

KB2 Deeper Life Christian Ministries

KC1 Grace Hill Moravian Church

KC2 Grace Hill Moravian Church

SP POLL DAY Grace Hill Moravian Church

CONSTITUENCY - ST. LUCY

LA1 Half Moon Fort Primary School

LA2 A-H New Testament Church of God, Checker Hall

LA2 I-Z Salvation Army Church, Checker Hall

LB1 Selah Primary School

LB2 Selah Primary School

LC1 Miracle Pentecostal Faith Centre, Hope Road

LC2 St. Swithin’s Parish Hall And Community Centre

LD1 The William Donald George Parish Centre (old St. Lucy's Rectory)

LD2 St. Lucy’s Primary School

LD3 St. Lucy’s Primary School

LE1 Ignatius Byer Primary School

LE2 Ignatius Byer Primary School

LE3 Church of the Nazarene, Hope Road

SP POLL DAY The William Donald George Parish Centre (old St. Lucy's Rectory)

LIST OF POLLING STATIONS - Cont'd
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CONSTITUENCY - ST. MICHAEL CENTRAL

MA1 Church Of The Nazarene, Bank Hall

MA2 Abundant Life Assembly

MA3 New Testament Church of God, Tudor Bridge

MB1 Abundant Life Assembly

MC1 George Lamming Primary School

MC2 Combermere School

MC3 Combermere School

MD1 Combermere School

MD2 George Lamming Primary School

SP POLL DAY  The Library,Combermere School

CONSTITUENCY - ST. MICHAEL SOUTH EAST

NA1 Samuel Jackman Prescod Institute of Technology, Wildey

NB1 Robert Browne Pavilion, Dash Valley

NC1 Ann Hill School

NC2 Church Of The Nazarene, Collymore Rock

NC3 Edgar Cochrane Polyclinic, Wildey

NC4 Parkinson Secondary School

NC5 Parkinson Secondary School

NC6 Parkinson Secondary School

NC7 Parkinson Secondary School

SP POLL DAY Church Of The Nazarene, Collymore Rock

CONSTITUENCY - ST. JOSEPH

OA1 St Bernard's Primary

OA2 St. Ann’s Church

OA3 Clifton Hill Moravian Church

OA4 Clifton Hill Moravian Church

OB1 Grantley Adams Memorial School

OB2 Grantley Adams Memorial School

OC1 St. Elizabeth Primary School

OC2 St. Elizabeth Primary School

OC3 Faith Temple Church, Wilson Hill

OD1 Mt Zion Seventh Day Adventist Church, Cambridge

OD2 Wesleyan Holiness Church, Coconut Grove

OE1 Faith Emmanuel Church, Bloomsbury

OE2 Seventh Day Adventist Church, Braggs Hill

SP POLL DAY Clifton Hill Moravian Church

LIST OF POLLING STATIONS - Cont'd
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CONSTITUENCY - ST. PHILIP NORTH

PA1 St. Philip’s Primary School

PB1 St. Philip’s Primary School

PC1 St. Mark’s Resource Centre

PC2 St. Catherine’s Sports Club

PC3 St. Catherine’s Primary School

PD1 Hilda Skeene Primary School

PD2 Bayley’s Primary School

PD3 Shrewsbury Methodist Church

PD4 Bayley’s Primary School

SP POLL DAY Shrewsbury Methodist Church

CONSTITUENCY - ST. PHILIP SOUTH

PF1 Church of the Nazarene, Gemswick

PF2 Methodist Church, Rices

PF3 Faith New Testament Church of God, Kirtons

PG1 Reynold Weekes Primary School

PG2 New Wine Ministries, Diamond Valley

PG3 Christian Mission Church, Stroude Land

PH1 Church of The Nazarene, Ruby

PH2 Christian Mission Church, Jones Village 

SP POLL DAY Methodist Church, Rices

CONSTITUENCY - ST. PHILIP WEST

PJ1  St. Philip’s Parish Church 

PJ2 Ebenezer Methodist Church

PK1 Princess Margaret Secondary School

PK2 Princess Margaret Secondary School

PL1 St. Martins Mangrove Primary School

PL2 St. Patrick’s Primary School

PL3 Charnocks Pentecostal Church

PM1 St. Bartholomew's Church Hall

PM2 St. Patrick’s Church Hall

PM3 Wayne Daniel Pavilion, Brereton

SP POLL DAY Wayne Daniel Pavilion, Brereton

LIST OF POLLING STATIONS - Cont'd
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CONSTITUENCY - ST. MICHAEL EAST

QA1 Belmont Primary School

QB1 Belmont Primary School

QB2 Belmont Primary School

QC1 Grantley Prescod Primary School

QC2 Community College, Howells Cross Road

QC3 Community College, Howells Cross Road

QC4 Mapp Hill Seventh Day Adventist Chuch, Haggatt Hall

QD1 St. Giles Nursery School

QD2 St. Giles Nursery School

QE1 St. Giles Primary School

QE2 National Sports Council, Blenheim

QE3 Springer Memorial School

SP POLL DAY Community College, Howells Cross Road

CONSTITUENCY - ST. MICHAEL SOUTH CENTRAL

RA1 Mt Olive Holy Church of America

RA2 Mt Olive Holy Church of America

RA3 Pax Hill Girl Guides Headquarters, Belmont Road

RB1 St. Cyprians Church

RB2 St. Cyprians Church Annex

RC1 St. Michael’s School

RD1 Erdiston College I A Workshop

RE1 St. Paul's Primary School

RE2 Sealy Memorial AME Church Collymore Rock

RF1 Luther Thorne Memorial Primary School

RF2 Luther Thorne Memorial Primary School

SP POLL DAY Pax Hill Girl Guides Headquarters, Belmont Road

CONSTITUENCY - ST. JAMES NORTH

SA1 Gordon Greenidge Primary School

SA2 Gordon Greenidge Primary School

SA3 People's Worship Centre, Road View

SA4 All Saints Training Centre

SB1 St. Alban’s Church

SB2 New Testament Church of God, Weston

SC1 St. Alban’s Primary School

SD1 St. Alban’s Primary School

SE1 St. James Parish Church Hall

SP POLL DAY Sion Hill Community Centre

LIST OF POLLING STATIONS - Cont'd
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CONSTITUENCY - ST. JAMES SOUTH

SF1 Queens College, Husbands

SF2 Queens College, Husbands

SF3 Queens College, Husbands

SF4 West Terrace Primary School

SF5 West Terrace Primary School

SG1 A-R Western Light Church of the Nazarene

SG1 S-Z Melbourne Cricket Club Pavilion

SH1 Caribbean Meteorological Institute, Husbands

SP POLL DAY Western Light Church of the Nazarene

CONSTITUENCY - ST. JAMES CENTRAL

SJ1 Good Shepherd Church Hall, Fitts Village

SJ2 Full Gospel Assembly, Prospect

SJ3 Good Shepherd Primary School

SK1 Paynes Bay Methodist Church Hall

SK2 Courtney Browne and Luther King Pavilion

SK3 Frederick Smith Secondary School (St. James Sec.)

SL1 Paynes Bay Pentecostal Church

SL2 A-N St. John the Baptist Church Hall

SL2 O-Z St. John the Baptist Church

SM1 Evening Light Pentecostal Church

SM2 Welches Primary School

SM3 Bagatelle Pavilion

SP POLL DAY Trents  Community Centre

CONSTITUENCY - ST.THOMAS

TA1 Sharon Primary School

TA2 Evangel Tabernacle, Melrose

TA3 Sharon Primary School

TB1 Church of the Nazarene, Rock Hall

TB2 Moravian Church, Dunscombe

TC1 Emmanuel Pentecostal Church, Vault Rd.

TC2 Challenor School, Canefield House

TC3 Challenor School, Canefield House

TD1 Church of the Nazarene, Shop Hill

TD2 Holy Innocent’s Primary School

TE1 Seventh Day Adventist Church, Canewood Road

TE2 Holy Innocent’s Primary School

SP POLL DAY Vestry, Sharon Moravian Church

LIST OF POLLING STATIONS - Cont'd
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CONSTITUENCY - ST. MICHAEL SOUTH

UA1 Bay Primary School

UB1 Ephesus Seventh Day Adventist Church

UC1 Seventh Day Adventist School, Dalkeith

UC2 Graydon Sealy Secondary School (Garrison Secondary)

UC3 Graydon Sealy Secondary School (Garrison Secondary)

UD1 Church of God, Chelsea Road

UD2 St. Paul’s Conference Centre

UE1 St. Paul’s Conference Centre

UF1 Seventh Day Adventist School, Dalkeith

UG1 Apostolic Church, London Road

UG2 Bethel Baptist Church, Brittons New Road

SP POLL DAY Ephesus Seventh Day Adventist Church

CONSTITUENCY - CHRIST CHURCH SOUTH

VA1 Dover Sports Club Pavilion

VA2 Wesleyan Holiness Church, Maxwell Hill

VA3 St. Lawrence Primary School

VA4 St. Lawrence Primary School

VA5 Cuthbert Pilgrim Memorial Hall, Maxwell Road

VB1 Randall Phillips Polyclinic

VB2 Pegwell Community Church, Pegwell

VB3 St. Christopher Church of The Nazarene

VB4 St Christopher Anglican Church 

VB5 C Lomer Alleyne Skills Training Centre

SP POLL DAY Cuthbert Pilgrim Memorial Hall, Maxwell Road

CONSTITUENCY - ST. MICHAEL WEST CENTRAL 

WA1 Wesleyan Holiness Church, Clevedale

WA2 Skills Training Center, Belfield, Black Rock

WA3 Ann Gill Memorial Methodist Church

WA4 Mt. Zion United Holy Church of America

WB1 Nazarene Tabernacle, Brownes Gap, Eagle Hall

WB2 Bethel Evangelical Church, Grazettes Main Road

WC1 Lawrence T. Gay Memorial School, Spooners Hill

WC2 Lawrence T. Gay Memorial School, Spooners Hill

SP POLL DAY Skills Training Center, Belfield, Black Rock

LIST OF POLLING STATIONS - Cont'd



59

CONSTITUENCY - CHRIST CHURCH EAST 

XA1 Waithe Memorial Auditorium, Providence

XA2 St Bartholomew's Primary School

XA3 St Bartholomew's Primary School

XB1 Wesleyan Holiness Church, Fairy Valley

XB2 Nazarene Church, Pilgrim Road

XB3 Emmanuel Tabernacle U. H. C. A. Inc. Pilgrim Road

XC1 St. Christopher's Primary School

XC2 St. Christopher's Primary School

XC3 Inch Marlow Pavilion

XD1 Jerusalem Apostolic Cathedral, Ealing Grove

XD2 Jerusalem Apostolic Cathedral, Ealing Grove

SP POLL DAY Waithe Memorial Auditorium, Providence

CONSTITUENCY - CHRIST CHURCH EAST CENTRAL

YA1 Vauxhall Methodist Church

YA2 Edey Village Church of God

YA3 Garfield Sobers Gymnasium 

YB1 Christ Church Girls' School

YB2 Christ Church Girls' School

YB3 Christ Church Girls' School

YC1 Milton Lynch Primary School

YC2 Milton Lynch Primary School

YC3 Milton Lynch Primary School

YC4 Milton Lynch Primary School

SP POLL DAY Garfield Sobers Gymnasium

CONSTITUENCY - CHRIST CHURCH WEST

ZA1 Barbados Council for the Disable

ZB1 Arthur Smith Primary School

ZC1 Unique High School, Dayrells Road

ZC2 Bonnetts Resource Centre, Bonnetts, Brittons Hill

ZC3 El Bethel Apostolic Church of Barbados, Upper Fordes Road

ZC4 Clapham Park Conmunity Centre

ZD1 Hawthorne Methodist Church, Worthing View

ZD2 Hawthorne Methodist Church, Worthing View

ZE1 Cornerstone Wesleyan Holiness Church, Sargeants Village

SP POLL DAY St.Matthias Church Hall

LIST OF POLLING STATIONS - Cont'd



APPENDIX "D"

CONSTITUENCY
 MAXIMUM EXPENSES 

SEC 48.2      $ 
CANDIDATE  AMOUNT SPENT $ 

DATE OF 
RECEIPT OF 

RETURNS

                             96,820.00 Rasheed Ian Belgrave 22,371.09 2022-03-09

Jannette Andrea Juanita Ifill 6,200.91 2022-03-07

Ryan Ricardo Straughn 68,068.11 2022-02-28

Shawn Martin Winslowe Tudor 6,207.98 2022-03-02

                             91,700.00 Belfield McDonald Belgrave 3,785.00 2022-03-02

Rennette Myrtle Dimmott 30,328.00 2022-03-09

Adrian Ryan Forde “Medic” 89,120.00 2022-02-28

Kenneth Anderson Lewis 1,348.75 2022-03-09

Christ Church East                              99,840.00 Wilfred Arthur Abrahams 62,078.50 2022-02-28

Pauline Susan Corbin 1,288.75 2022-03-08

Victor O'Brian Knight 1,840.00 2022-03-07

Denis Stephenson Lowe 15,981.55 2022-03-28

Brian Herbert Hamilton Talma Nil Nil

Christ Church South                              86,770.00 Buddy  Aaron Larrier 0.00 2022-03-18

Marc Anthony Laurent 22,891.00 2022-03-09

Ralph Anthony Thorne 34,460.44 2022-02-28

Donald Charles Austin Leacock 3,369.00 2022-04-01

Christ Church West                              85,170.00 Andrew Lionel Ricardo Cave 8,712.32 2022-03-02

William Fondleroy Dugid 63,578.50 2022-02-16

City of Bridgetown                              69,620.00 Fallon Anthony Rishie Best 1248.75 2022-03-08

Corey Alexander Lane 32,294.50 2022-02-28

Jauralda Marva Lashley-Todd                       0 2022-03-02

Kemar Jabarry Davone Stuart 6,450.00 2022-03-08

St. Andrew                              88,630.00 Jacqueline Hazel Alleyne 1,150.00 2022-03-14

Oldwin Sylvester Skeete 17,223.30 2022-03-15

Romel Orlanda Springer 40,129.29 2022-03-01

St. George North                            100,550.00 Herbert Archibald Harewood 24,558.25 2022-03-09

Toni Nicole Sherry-Ann Moore 51,610.50 2022-02-28

Ferdinand Emerson Jerome Nicholls 8,162.09 2022-02-25

Melissa Kellyann Taitt 4,689.35 2022-02-23
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Christ Church West 
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St. George South                            107,210.00 Dawn Marie Armstrong 13,641.12 2022-03-07

Everton Ricardo Holligan 1,820.00 2022-03-02

Dwight Gregory Sutherland 66,354.77 2022-02-28

Alison Anita Weekes 1,248.75 2022-03-09

St. James Central                              82,520.00 Erskine Nathaniel Alleyne 0 2022-03-14

Paul Ernest Gibson 24,733.81 2022-03-09

Joseph Kenneth Jordan 700.00 2022-03-11

Kerrie Drurard Symmonds 25,008.99 2022-02-24

St. James North                              77,260.00 Edmund Gregory Hinkson 39,378.50 2022-02-24

Charles Evans Worrell  Nil Nil

St. James South                            102,490.00 Cheryl Sandra Husbands 57,673.59 2022-02-28

Ronnie Rottchell Fernando Yearwood 35,300.00 2022-03-11

St. John                              88,340.00 Philippe Clyverton Aimey 760.00 2022-03-09

Charles McDonald Griffith 29,534.89 2022-02-25

Andre Ralston Worrell 31,934.60 2022-03-21

St. Joseph                              79,290.00 Paula Inez Bradshaw 1,513.50 2022-03-04

Antonio Omar Gittens 1,150.00 2022-03-14

Dale Dermont Marshall 53,601.75 2022-02-28

Randall DaCosta Rouse 34,344.08 2022-02-16

St. Lucy                              93,250.00 Verla Almonte Greaves De Peiza                 22,522.47 2022-03-28

Wayne Theodore Griffith 400.00 2022-03-07

Peter Ricardo Phillips 39,363.90 2022-02-28

St. Michael Central                              69,570.00 Joseph Junior Sylvester Atherley 4,410.00 2022-03-02

Courie Andrew Cox "Flex" 30,819.44 2022-03-11

Arthur Eugene Holder 50,168.95 2022-02-28

Robert Winston Toussaint 998.75 2022-03-09

St. Michael East                              83,450.00 Nicholas Horace MacDonald Alleyne 10,311.80 2022-03-09

Erskine Alphonzo Branch 2,579.25 2022-03-02

Trevor Anthony Prescod 47,011.53 2022-02-28

St. Michael North East                              84,480.00 Damien Kerrel Anthony Griffith 24,135.00 2022-03-16

Mia Amor Mottley 71,836.40 2022-02-25

Roy Eric Turney 0 2022-03-08

St. Michael North West                              71,910.00 Neil Gabriel Hollis Rowe 29,349.78 2022-03-07

Ryan Oneal Walters 24,302.53 2022-03-09

SUMMARY OF CANDIDATES ELECTION EXPENSES
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St. Michael North                              87,820.00 Bertnul Ricardo Harrison 31,049.73 2022-02-23

Davidson Ian Ishmael 25,898.50 2022-02-15

Maria Esther Phillips 8,136.93 2022-03-01

                             70,860.00 Marsha Kelly-Ann Caddle 61,394.50 2022-02-25

David Theobald Gill 1,150.00 2022-02-28

Richard Llewellyn Sealy 30,934.76 022-03-09

St. Michael South East                              88,890.00 Santia Josette Omara Bradshaw 66,218.86 2022-02-25

Pedro Ricardo Shepherd 21,409.06 2022-03-07

Patrick Bernard Tannis 19,581.73 2022-03-09

St. Michael South                              72,500.00 Irvin Dacosta Belgrave 1,028.00 2022-03-04

Patricia Maria Cox 1,348.75 2022-03-09

Kirk Duncan Matthew Humphrey 45,773.30 2022-02-22

Kevin Antonio Miller 22,459.56 2022-03-07

Alex Philip Mitchell 0 2022-03-07

St. Michael West Central                              79,250.00 Curtis Kyron R Cave 15,236.45 2022-03-11

Angela M Edey 1,248.75 2022-03-09

George Patrick Ian Gooding-Edghill 24,478.50 2022-02-28

Veronica Vasealah Price 5,550.00 2022-03-04

David J Roberts 0 2022-03-07

St. Michael West                              72,330.00 Christopher Daniel Leron Gibbs 34,613.50 2022-02-23

Patsie Morine Nurse 1,401.00 2022-03-04

Ricardo Carlisle Williams 13,400.00 2022-03-16

Victorine Roberta Wilson 1,723.75 2022-03-09

St. Peter                              90,890.00 Alwyn Maclelan Babb 28,870.66 2022-03-04

Colin  Everett Jordan 82,867.62 2022-02-23

Lynroy  Carrol Scantlebury 1,150.00 2022-03-14

Michael Nathaniel Thompson 5,749.00 2022-03-08

St. Philip North                            110,350.00 Wayne Edrick E  Beckles  Nil Nil

Sonia Elaine Browne 27,659.71 2022-02-21

Michael Andrew Lashley 18,544.12 2022-03-09

Nigel Corval Newton 2,275.55 2022-03-02

Omar Roy A Smith 1,150.00 2022-03-14

SUMMARY OF CANDIDATES ELECTION EXPENSES

St. Michael South Central
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St. Philip South                            119,240.00 Bruce Joseph Hilary Hennis 4,038.51 2022-03-01

Ronald Anthony Lorde 1,248.75 2022-03-16

Neil Anderson Marshall 29,829.27 2022-03-23

Indar Anthony Weir 17,944.03 2022-02-24

St. Philip West                            107,490.00 Lynette Victorine Eastmond 3,205.57 2022-03-03

David Cleveland Estwick 30,421.21 2022-03-08

Karina Shelina Christina Goodridge 1,248.75 2022-03-08

Kay Sharon McConney 34,778.50 2022-02-28

St. Thomas                            104,900.00 Philip Nethaniel Catlyn 2,650.00 2022-03-08

Cynthia Yvonne Forde 30,918.57 2022-02-23

Rolerick Marvin Hinds                 14,035.90 2022-03-21

Samuel Sinclair Maynard "Sam" 760.00 2022-03-25

63

SUMMARY OF CANDIDATES ELECTION EXPENSES


